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1.1

111

Field Investigation

Waste composition survey

Methodology

a.

Reduction Method for sampling

After transporting all sample waste to the disposal site (waste composition analysis point), the
waste samples from each representative sector were reduced by the following method:

Step 1.

Step 2.
Step 3.
Step 4.

Step 5.

Mixing: Waste from each source is mixed for every category. If the waste contains
large particles (e.g., cardboard, textiles, etc.) those items are cut into smaller pieces
and mixed again. Cutting the waste into smaller pieces is carried out to obtain an
even mixture.

Dividing: Once the waste is mixed well, it is divided into four segments of
approximately the same size.

Reduction: The two segments of waste diagonally opposite each other are removed
and the remaining waste is mixed again.

The above steps are repeated until the volume of the remaining waste is reduced in
size to approximately 40 liters.

The waste sample is then put into a calibrated plastic bucket and dropped 3 times
from a height of 30 centimeters. Then, the volume and weight are recorded.

i. Mixing
Waste
ii. Dividing
@ removed
- O
.|
Waste for mixing

Figure 1-1: Mixing, Reduction, and Separation of Waste Samples (Reduction method)

b.

Specific gravity

The specific gravity of the waste sample was calculated with the following formula.

C.

Specific gravity = Net weight of waste / Volume of waste

Physical Composition (wet basis)

The physical composition was measured on a “wet basis” (as discarded, before the waste had
a chance to dry). The samples were divided into the following 10 components, and the weight
of each was measured.

1-1
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. paper
° rubber and leather
° kitchen waste
. textiles
. plastics
o grass and wood
. metals
. bottles and glass
° soil and stone
. others
d. Three contents (water content)

1.1.2

First the samples were weighed before drying. Then, after drying out for six hours in a dryer
set at 104 degrees, the samples were weighed again and the water content was calculated by
the following formula.

Water Content (%)= (Original weight — Dry weight)/(Original weight) x 100
e. Three content (combustible matter, ash)

After weighting the dried wastes, the samples were mixed and crushed and then burn up for
five hours in a furnace set at 500 degrees to measure combustible matter and ash.

Ash (%) = (sample weight after burning at 500 degrees) /(original sample) x 100
Combustible matter (%) = 100 - water content (%) — ash (%)
f. Chemical analysis

The method of total nitrogen is the Kjeldahl Method (1965). The method of carbon is the
Pregeli F., Gelman N.E., and black method

f.1 Nitrogen

Total N is determined by the macro Kjeldahl Method which uses digestion with concentrated
sulfuric acid (H,SO,4) With added sodium sulfate (NaSO,) to raise the boiling point and
copper(CuSO,4.7H,0) and selenium (Se) powder as catalysts to convert N in there sample to
ammonium sulfate (NH4),SO,. This is carried out in 150-ml calibrated test tubes using a
commercial (in this case a GERHARD Kjeldahlterm) digestion block.

f.2 Carbon

The method to identify carbon is an adaptation of the Pregeli F., Gelman N.E., and black
procedure in which waste is oxidized by dichromate (Cr207) and sulphuric acid
(H,SO4)using the heat of dilution of the sulphuric acid (about 120°C) according to the
following reaction.

2Cr2077+16H +3C=4Cr +8H20+3CO2

Unreduced dichromate is titrated with ferrous ammonium sulphate using diphenylamine as a
redox indicator. Oxidation of organic matter is not complete averaging about 77%
therefore, a factor of 1.3 is applied during the calculation.

Result

a. Apparent Specific Gravity

1-2



The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia
Data Book: 1.1 Waste composition survey

JICA
KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

a.l Winter season
Table 1-1: Apparent Specific Gravity in the Winter season
Unit: kg/liter
Winter season
Category 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec.
Ger with collection service 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.17 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.09
Ger without collection service 0.20 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.13 0.05
Households | Summer house 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.07 0.14 0.05
Apartment with dust chute 0.15 0.24 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.05
Apartment without dust chute 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.37
Commercial Restaurants 0.46 0.37 0.32 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.12 0.32 0.16
Shops 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.04
Offices 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.08 0.11
Meat stalls 0.29 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.04 0.22 0.27 0.21 0.15
Vegetable stalls 0.02 0.03 0.43 0.00 0.10 0.11 0.03 0.25 0.18
Markets Fruit stalls 0.29 0.20 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.25 0.05 0.05
Dairy product stalls 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.00 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04
Other stalls 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03
Hotels 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04
Schools 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06
Roads and parks 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.05
a.2 Summer season
Table 1-2: Apparent Specific Gravity in the Summer season
Unit: kg/liter
Category Summer season
2July | 3July | 4Jduly | 5Jduly | 6July | 7July | 8July | 9July
Ger with collection service 0.06 0.12 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.13
Ger without collection service 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.14
Households | Summer house 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.02 0.12 0.21 0.1
Apartment with dust chute 0.17 0.02 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.11
Apartment without dust chute 0.12 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.12
Commercial Restaurants 0.26 0.33 0.38 0.18 0.23 0.38 0.24 0.20
Shops 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.05
Offices 0.06 0.11 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04
Meat stalls 0.21 0.27 0.38 0.09 0.23 0.10 0.19 0.07
Vegetable stalls 0.34 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.28 0.18 0.42 0.16
Markets Fruit stalls 0.04 0.14 0.26 0.11 0.32 0.07 0.24 0.05
Dairy product stalls 0.16 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.01 0.06 0.11
Other stalls 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.10 0.02 0.08 0.03
Hotels 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.07
Schools 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.10
Roads and parks 0.06 0.13 0.88 0.50 0.24 0.03 - 0.42

b.

Physical Composition

Table 1-3: Household Waste in the Winter season

Unit : % exclude Ash

Winter season

Category

22 Dec 23Dec 24 Dec 25 Dec 26 Dec 27 Dec 28 Dec 29 Dec 30 Dec

Kitchen Waste 35.6 37.3 29.0 31.7 40.1 4.7 5.6 43.8 20.0

8 [ Paper 8.3 16.6 8.6 20.4 34.0 13.6 25.6 36.5 18.9
g Textile 1.4 1.3 1.5 2.0 0.4 2.2 7.9 0.7 0.0
2 | Plastic 11.7 11.7 11.6 6.9 16.0 7.3 9.4 16.1 8.3
-% Grass and Wood 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
9 | Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 0.0 0.0
8 | Metals 24 0.4 3.9 24.0 1.5 0.0 24 2.9 0.8
< | Bottles and Glass 12.3 27.9 0.1 15.0 0.0 37.0 32.6 0.0 20.4
E Ceramics and stone 26.2 4.8 42.2 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
& [ Others 1.7 0.0 3.0 0.0 8.0 30.1 11.8 0.0 31.6

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Kitchen Waste 40.7 22.8 63.1 17.0 31.0 18.8 28.4 14.9 4.1
Paper 12.7 32.4 15.1 8.7 0.0 16.9 3.6 9.0 18.2
Textile 11.6 2.7 0.2 0.0 40.3 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0
Plastic 18.0 22.8 13.3 10.1 14.1 7.1 19.3 10.4 32.6
4 Grass and Wood 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 271
‘2 Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
d Metals 0.4 1.9 0.4 0.4 1.7 12.9 6.3 0.6 0.7
Bottles and Glass 16.2 13.1 6.2 57.7 6.0 24.0 28.8 58.6 17.2
5] Ceramics and stone 0.0 4.0 1.3 0.0 6.8 8.0 9.0 0.0 0.0
Others 0.2 0.0 0.2 5.9 0.1 12.0 0.1 6.3 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 26.4 10.0 45.3 37.7 49.3 17.4 41.7 37.8 25.4
Paper 10.4 7.8 2.7 8.7 1.9 7.7 15.5 9.0 13.4
Textile 3.8 9.1 17.6 20.5 3.7 0.9 1.5 213 0.0
2 | Plastic 14.9 13.7 14.0 7.9 5.6 19.7 10.2 6.4 29.4
§ Grass and Wood 0.5 43.7 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
5 | Rubber and leather 0.0 5.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0
£ | Metals 1.4 1.1 1.8 0.2 1.0 5.2 0.0 0.2 1.5
% Bottles and Glass 6.2 3.2 9.5 5.7 9.9 28.3 3.8 5.9 0.0
@ ["Ceramics and stone 32.6 6.2 9.1 0.0 18.4 3.2 9.4 0.0 0.0
Others 3.8 0.0 0.0 18.8 9.8 17.6 17.9 18.8 30.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 9.7 33.1 39.9 22.9 31.4 24.4 21.5 25.6 25.3
% Paper 6.5 3.6 14.7 6.0 3.6 3.5 15.7 4.8 0.0
S | Textile 0.4 1.7 3.1 4.1 1.1 0.6 8.2 4.1 2.6
‘g Plastic 6.9 3.6 20.2 52.9 53.6 21.7 16.4 52.6 35.2
S | Grass and Wood 0.0 0.1 0.3 1.7 0.0 0.0 3.5 2.0 0.0
'§ Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 10.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
+ | Metals 0.2 0.5 4.9 8.6 0.5 3.7 3.9 7.1 0.0
g Bottles and Glass 221 5.0 0.0 3.7 6.0 23.4 17.6 3.7 36.9
S | Ceramics and stone 0.0 411 0.0 0.0 3.1 5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
£ | Others 54.2 11.3 6.2 0.1 0.7 17.4 13.2 0.1 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 39.5 71.7 90.8 2.7 31.6 44.8 5.1 55.6 76.7
o| Paper 25.7 12.5 0.5 4.5 20.1 29.3 52.2 0.5 1.0
g Textile 5.4 5.6 4.9 5.1 0.6 74 0.0 25.3 0.8
| Plastic 14.0 8.1 2.4 4.7 10.3 15.9 30.2 18.5 0.0
3| Grass and Wood 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 10.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
£| Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3
2| Metals 7.7 0.3 0.5 2.2 21.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
@| Bottles and Glass 3.6 1.4 0.5 18.4 5.2 2.6 8.2 0.0 0.8
é Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.4 0.3 51.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 11.4
5. Others 0.0 0.0 0.1 10.4 0.1 0.0 4.1 0.1 5.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Table 1-4: Household Waste in the Summer season
Unit : %
Cat Summer season
alegory 2duly | 3duly | auuy | sduy | eduy | 7ouy | sJduy | 9duy
Kitchen Waste 56.9 50.7 36.5 20.8 37.2 27.4 41.7 21.0
Paper 6.0 8.5 11.8 9.5 8.7 14.3 16.6 34
[0}
g Textile 75 14.2 18.9 5.8 21.6 3.3 16.8 29.5
3 | Plastic 13.7 20.4 14.7 18.5 17.8 26.7 17.8 15.4
é Grass and Wood 0.3 0.3 1.1 1.3 1.9 35 2.4 8.1
é Rubber and leather 0.1 - 3.1 154 6.5 - - 0.2
_‘E Metals 2.5 0.8 2.7 0.8 - - 4.7 1.8
2 | Bottles and Glass 13.0 - 7.0 12.7 0.4 7.3 - 12.9
8 Ceramics and stone - 1.4 4.2 9.7 0.1 17.5 - 7.7
Others - 3.7 - 5.5 5.8 - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 32.3 42.0 35.5 26.6 3.6 47.8 35.6 76.8
- | Paper 6.3 4.6 5.6 17.0 16.8 7.0 13.6 5.7
% Textile 5.2 5.1 4.7 20.7 - 10.0 1.4 -
o Plastic 15.6 28.4 9.1 15.7 18.6 33.8 21.3 -
S E Grass and Wood 2.7 - 37.6 - - - 0.2 0.9
=] a Rubber and leather 0.5 8.3 0.9 12.2 - - - -
c Metals 1.8 2.3 0.9 1.9 2.1 14 10.9 3.5
Bottles and Glass - 4.9 4.4 5.2 52.3 - 17.0 13.1
Ceramics and stone - 3.8 1.3 0.7 - - - -
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Others 35.6 0.6 - - 6.6 - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 223 3.2 31.4 13.8 42.3 30.1 29.9 61.6
Paper 6.8 11.0 11.5 15.6 18.3 16.1 13.8 11.0
Textile 5.8 1.5 2.4 9.8 3.7 18.6 2.1 5.6
° Plastic 20.7 23.1 12.3 17.2 18.0 15.7 11.9 16.2
g Grass and Wood 0.3 2.3 4.5 10.9 0.6 - 8.3 0.5
g Rubber and leather 3.8 - 0.6 - 4.7 - - -
é Metals 6.3 12.8 8.4 1.2 0.9 5.3 11.2 5.1
& | Bottles and Glass 14.5 15.4 21.0 31.5 4.6 8.8 9.1 -
Ceramics and stone 3.1 17.9 7.9 - 6.9 54 12.0 -
Others 16.4 12.8 - - - - 1.7 -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 42.8 25.6 31.1 47.2 41.5 36.2 69.0 33.3
o | Paper 9.8 29.4 13.7 34.8 21.8 31.6 15.9 3.9
2 | Textile 2.5 2.1 2.5 - 11.4 1.7 1.8 23.0
é Plastic 18.5 16.0 24.3 14.9 20.5 7.5 10.3 12.0
0| Grass and Wood 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 - 0.1 6.6
’é Rubber and leather 23 - - - - - 0.1 0.1
§ | Metals 0.1 2.8 3.0 - 1.4 1.1 0.3 2.2
% Bottles and Glass 15.6 13.7 74 - - 9.1 - 12.9
& | Ceramics and stone 7.8 10.3 17.9 2.9 3.2 12.8 2.5 6.0
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 21.6 32.8 32.9 25.8 33.7 58.4 451 34.7
Paper 5.7 24.5 15.4 15.0 30.8 18.8 18.2 28.8
Textile 1.8 3.5 4.5 6.8 4.8 - 7.0 1.0
§ Plastic 9.0 16.8 12.0 25.4 18.4 14.9 10.4 14.5
% Grass and Wood 0.8 - 1.3 - - 0.1 2.5 -
3| Rubber and leather - - 0.1 0.5 - - 5.9 -
% Metals 12.5 3.5 1.2 1.3 5.5 - 2.7 -
‘qc: Bottles and Glass 46.2 16.1 28.2 21.5 3.9 0.2 5.2 17.0
é Ceramics and stone 24 1.9 2.8 3.7 2.9 7.6 3.0 4.0
8l others - 0.9 16 - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Table 1-5: Other Waste in the Winter season (1/2)
Unit : % exclude Ash
Winter season
Category
22 Dec 23Dec 24 Dec 25 Dec 26 Dec 27 Dec 28 Dec 29 Dec 30 Dec
Kitchen Waste 84.4 90.5 715 17.9 54.9 45.8 35.3 71.9 0.0
Paper 34 0.8 45 5.1 14.8 6.5 9.0 3.7 17.3
g Textile 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0
= | Plastic 7.5 7.3 6.3 6.6 14.0 14.1 9.6 6.1 10.0
E Grass and Wood 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.9
‘('_“’ Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Metals 0.5 0.5 1.1 12.0 8.7 7.2 2.0 1.1 7.9
g Bottles and Glass 22 0.6 14.8 57.6 6.0 26.1 441 15.3 45.8
8 Ceramics and stone 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 7.3 0.0 3.3 11.7 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 4.7
Paper 40.8 45.3 46.1 0.0 57.6 18.8 30.0 471 19.8
’g‘_ Textile 0.0 9.5 04 64.9 3.2 0.0 43 0.0 0.0
(.% Plastic 22.9 15.3 22.9 71 32.3 30.3 17.8 3.5 18.5
T—“’ Grass and Wood 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 3.9
2 [ Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Metals 29 0.0 11.4 8.4 1.4 17.8 0.2 3.2 12.9
8 Bottles and Glass 0.0 0.0 7.0 7.8 5.5 8.0 0.0 43.6 26.3
Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 26.1 29.9 8.9 0.1 0.0 17.7 47.7 2.6 13.9
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The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia JICA

Data Book: 1.1 Waste composition survey KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 10.6 443 14 16.8 19.6 8.3 11.2 171 0.0
Paper 24.0 14.6 21.1 15.9 321 29.6 21.6 31.7 12.9
Textile 14.5 2.8 0.0 14.8 0.0 11.8 1.8 4.3 0.0
Plastic 23.6 24.4 171 171 28.4 26.4 16.1 20.1 15.8
Grass and Wood 0.6 4.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
é Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
O | Metals 2.2 8.0 1.1 4.1 0.7 0.0 10.4 10.4 6.4
Bottles and Glass 15.8 0.0 49.8 18.8 18.0 18.7 38.8 0.0 51.9
Ceramics and stone 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 8.7 0.0 9.2 12.5 1.0 4.9 0.1 16.4 13.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 0.0 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 78.0 9.5 38.4 88.0
Paper 0.2 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.7 0.6 0.5
| Textile 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24 6.5
% Plastic 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.8 1.7 2.9 5.0
% Grass and Wood 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.3 0.2 0.0
é Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
© | Metals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Bottles and Glass 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ceramics and stone 99.7 73.6 0.0 0.0 100.0 9.0 87.4 55.3 0.0
Others 0.1 0.1 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 62.8 64.0 69.0 69.6 99.5 65.5 64.6 91.9 515
Paper 20.4 15.7 15.0 15.2 0.0 13.4 16.1 3.2 24.1
% Textile 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Plastic 11.7 17.6 14.2 14.3 0.3 21.1 15.5 3.1 24.4
g Grass and Wood 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
% Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
:—>_; Metals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0
% Bottles and Glass 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
§ Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 5.1 2.7 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 3.8 1.1 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 1-6: Other Waste in the Winter season (2/2)
Unit : % exclude Ash

Winter season
Category 22Dec | 23Dec | 24Dec | 25Dec | 26Dec | 27Dec | 28Dec | 29Dec | 30 Dec
Kitchen Waste 99.5 99.4 99.9 0.0 93.3 99.8 95.9 0.0 74.2
Paper 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0 24 8.8 24.6
Textile 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
= | Plastic 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.2 1.5 0.0 1.1
E Grass and Wood 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
::; Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
E Metals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
= Bottles and Glass 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 91.2 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 50.8 39.8 48.5 59.6 40.4 27.5 45.3 9.0 29.7
| Paper 4.7 12.4 4.1 6.4 10.4 20.3 7.9 63.2 0.0
% Textile 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Plastic 35.2 40.9 34.7 34.0 39.0 46.2 37.9 9.0 69.3
'§ Grass and Wood 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
g Metals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75’ Bottles and Glass 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
E Ceramics and stone 9.3 4.8 12.7 0.0 7.7 0.0 6.8 18.8 0.0
= Others 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 2.5 6.0 2.1 0.0 1.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Data Book: 1.1 Waste composition survey

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

Kitchen Waste 39.1 22.2 57.4 314 35.3 0.0 29.2 9.3 0.0
Paper 13.6 6.7 0.0 471 30.2 0.0 10.8 21.0 30.1
Textile 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.7 0.0
@ Plastic 23.0 49.7 29.5 21.4 18.2 82.7 37.5 66.0 69.9
% Grass and Wood 2.9 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0
§ Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
% Metals 1.7 0.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0
%_: Bottles and Glass 10.2 5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.7 0.0 0.0
= | Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 9.5 13.4 12.3 0.1 16.3 74 10.4 0.0 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 5.7 3.5 11.6 0.0 10.5 10.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Paper 8.4 329 11.9 11.3 6.3 59.2 76.4 40.5 0.0
Textile 2.1 25 1.5 0.0 3.6 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0
Plastic 19.6 17.4 10.3 28.9 12.7 23.8 9.6 28.7 100.0
| Grass and Wood 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
§ Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Metals 1.9 25 2.3 4.3 0.0 6.5 3.8 0.4 0.0
Bottles and Glass 54.0 33.6 0.0 41.3 63.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ceramics and stone 2.2 1.3 0.0 0.4 3.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 6.1 6.3 61.9 13.8 0.0 0.0 7.0 30.4 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 1.2 18.6 0.8 0.0 18.2 0.7 5.3 3.9 13.8
Paper 29.8 81.4 36.0 13.7 22.8 23.7 34.2 38.0 7.2
Textile 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 10.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Plastic 17.5 0.0 121 21.5 42 20.0 10.8 2.3 24.5
« | Grass and Wood 134 0.0 23.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.3 0.0
§ Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
& | Metals 4.4 0.0 7.2 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 44
Bottles and Glass 31.7 0.0 16.5 60.5 28.0 55.2 22 0.0 50.1
Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 2.0 0.0 35 2.3 16.3 0.0 47.5 52.5 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 4.2 10.3 11.3 0.0 0.0 14.1 22.4 2.4 49.4
Paper 51.5 29.7 58.1 74.2 30.6 20.5 9.7 52.4 11.9
Textile 0.0 29.7 0.0 8.0 10.5 4.7 0.7 0.0 5.1
¢ | Plastic 19.8 15.9 20.2 9.8 13.3 9.9 457 451 5.2
g Grass and Wood 0.8 5.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 0.1 0.0 0.0
E Rubber and leather 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
§ Metals 2.5 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 9.5 1.3 0.0 0.0
& | Bottles and Glass 10.1 1.5 1.0 0.0 45.6 26.9 0.3 0.0 17.8
Ceramics and stone 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0
Others 11.1 5.8 6.4 75 0.0 6.1 14.8 0.1 10.6
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Table 1-7: Other Waste in the Summer season (1/2)
Unit : %
Winter season
Category 2 July 3 July 4 July 5 July 6 July 7 July 8 July 9 July
Kitchen Waste 47.5 73.9 59.6 45.1 57.7 714 30.1 48.8
Paper 1.9 25 14.9 10.1 8.0 6.8 13.1 10.2
Z | Textile - - - 76 - - 2.0 -
2 | Plastic 111 5.5 14.8 10.7 8.2 8.0 13.0 14.4
E Grass and Wood 19 0.1 0.2 13 13 0.6 0.1 ;
T_“’ Rubber and leather - - - - - - 0.2 -
g Metals 4.9 1.7 2.6 15.5 5.9 5.3 2.6 8.4
g Bottles and Glass 21.8 15.9 6.3 9.7 18.9 7.7 36.1 18.2
8 Ceramics and stone 10.9 0.4 1.6 - - 0.2 2.8 -
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Data Book: 1.1 Waste composition survey KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.
Kitchen Waste 4.7 5.5 4.3 - 9.0 1.6 0.2 17.4
Paper 24.9 63.0 24.0 26.9 37.2 67.3 37.7 35.6

__| Textile 0.8 0.4 - 9.0 3.1 - 0.3 -
§ Plastic 37.8 18.3 36.7 34.0 355 8.6 15.4 10.1
ﬁ Grass and Wood 1.4 3.8 - 0.6 2.5 - 12.5 -
g Rubber and leather 0.5 0.9 6.3 - 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
g Metals 3.3 - 0.6 - - 0.5 16.8 0.3
§ | Bottles and Glass 6.6 4.3 20.0 - 8.7 17.1 7.8 20.1
© Ceramics and stone 1.1 - - - 3.8 1.9 - 11.9
Others 18.9 3.8 8.1 29.5 - 2.8 9.1 4.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste - 0.4 2.7 30.3 - 3.7 71 -
Paper 86.8 4.0 23.4 21.0 36.1 31.9 42.4 21.6
Textile 1.9 - 2.0 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.9 11.9
Plastic 3.2 0.4 4.6 17.5 15.3 5.8 15.0 14.7
Grass and Wood 71 94.7 4.8 26.2 4.6 57.7 8.1 51.7
é Rubber and leather - - - - - 0.1 - 0.1
O | Metals 0.2 0.5 0.4 - 0.7 0.1 - -
Bottles and Glass 0.8 - 8.4 - - - 23.9 -
Ceramics and stone - - 49.9 4.0 42.6 - 2.6 -
Others - - 3.8 - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste - 33.6 22.7 28.2 5.7 14.4 11.5 6.0
Paper 711 6.6 10.1 41.4 8.4 18.8 3.5 17.0
| Textile - 0.7 - - - - 1.4 -
f‘ﬁ Plastic 28.9 9.7 6.4 10.5 24.4 7.7 - 25.7
% Grass and Wood - 0.3 - 1.1 0.1 - 0.1 -
2 | Rubber and leather - 0.1 - - 0.1 - - -
g Metals - 0.1 - 0.9 - - - -
g Bottles and Glass - - - - - - - -
Ceramics and stone - 48.9 60.8 17.9 61.3 59.1 73.5 51.3
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
= Kitchen Waste 13.5 21.8 50.5 44.9 32.8 26.4 63.7 48.2
© | Paper 75.2 67.4 36.7 45.6 53.8 66.6 16.0 33.2
; Textile - - - - - - 10.9 -
g“: Plastic 10.7 10.8 12.7 71 11.7 7.0 8.0 18.6
§’ Grass and Wood 0.6 - 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.2 -
Ta' Rubber and leather - - - - 1.4 - - -
= | Metals - - - - 0.2 - 0.1 -
= Bottles and Glass - - - 23 - - 1.1 -
Ceramics and stone - - - - - - - -
Others - - - 0.1 - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 1-8: Other Waste in the Summer season (2/2)

Unit : %
Winter season
Category 20uly | 3duy | 4Jduy | Souy | euuy | 7duy | suuy | 9Juy
Kitchen Waste 56.4 79.4 83.6 88.7 87.8 83.6 79.6 94.4
Paper 3.2 6.8 11.4 0.6 9.2 12.2 15.1 44
Textile - 0.5 0.1 - - - - -
| Plastic 0.8 6.5 4.9 4.2 3.0 4.2 5.3 1.1
E Grass and Wood - - - 0.1 - - - -
*E,T Rubber and leather - - - - - - - -
g Metals - 04 - 0.1 - - - 0.1
= Bottles and Glass - - - - - - - -
Ceramics and stone 39.6 6.4 - 6.3 - - - -
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
2| Kitchen Waste 64.5 24.7 38.6 16.1 8.6 237 14.2 38.1




The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia
Data Book: 1.1 Waste composition survey

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

Paper 1.2 125 6.4 17.7 65.7 29.1 18.0 4.1
Textile 11.2 2.3 10.0 12.6 - - 3.8 -
Plastic 17.5 58.9 31.6 27.5 25.1 38.8 42.8 431
Grass and Wood - 0.3 - - 0.4 3.7 0.6 -
Rubber and leather - - - - - - 0.3 -
Metals 0.7 0.8 - 131 0.2 4.7 0.3 4.3
Bottles and Glass 4.9 - 134 - - - 20.0 104
Ceramics and stone - 0.5 - 13.0 - - - -
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 5.9 13.7 4.2 37.7 8.0 17.7 44.3 16.3
Paper 39.9 19.9 33.3 32.8 18.1 54.5 417 42.8
Textile - - - 4.0 - - - -
@ Plastic 42.4 26.9 60.4 17.5 13.4 27.8 11.6 38.9
% Grass and Wood - 39.5 0.7 - 0.2 - 2.0 -
g Rubber and leather - - 0.7 - 0.1 - 0.2 -
% Metals - - 0.7 - - - 0.2 -
*;‘.._: Bottles and Glass 11.8 - - 6.2 - - - 2.0
= | Ceramics and stone - - - 1.8 60.2 - - -
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 1.1 13.0 4.1 - 7.8 12.4 23.3 4.2
Paper 24.8 27.4 19.1 42.6 17.5 25.0 18.1 19.9
Textile 2.8 3.3 2.0 - 5.7 1.7 34 3.1
Plastic 15.2 25.9 22.9 47.7 26.8 25.7 18.6 16.3
o | Grass and Wood 0.1 2.2 0.5 - 2.1 - 0.1 5.0
§ Rubber and leather - 1.9 - - - 1.7 217 -
Metals 4.9 8.2 3.2 5.2 10.0 5.3 3.0 7.8
Bottles and Glass 40.7 16.5 48.2 4.5 27.6 28.2 10.2 39.8
Ceramics and stone 10.4 - - - - - 16 -
Others - 1.6 - - 2.5 - - 3.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste - - 13.3 - 5.4 - - -
Paper 235 26.3 46.4 - 10.0 22.6 57.5 34.4
Textile 3.1 4.6 2.7 - 1.3 13.0 0.8 34.2
Plastic 29.0 10.6 28.3 - 10.0 24.7 24.0 31.4
« | Grass and Wood 20.1 - - 100.0 1.3 6.7 0.3 -
§ Rubber and leather 24 24 3.0 - - - 0.3 -
& | Metals 2.0 6.1 - - 72.0 - 4.4 -
Bottles and Glass 18.3 50.0 - - - 211 9.9 -
Ceramics and stone 1.6 - - - - - 2.8 -
Others - - 6.3 - - 11.9 - -
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Kitchen Waste 46.1 - - - - - - 83.1
Paper 9.4 - 3.1 12.3 8.5 60.6 - 4.9
Textile 2.9 - - - - - - -
g Plastic 19.7 - 43 64.3 121 18.9 - 6.5
& | Grass and Wood - - 0.9 5.3 1.6 - - -
E Rubber and leather - - - 3.5 - - - -
& | Metals 4.0 - 0.1 14.6 42.7 - - -
§ Bottles and Glass 17.9 - - - 4.4 - - 5.5
Ceramics and stone - - 91.6 - 30.7 20.5 - -
Others - - - - - - - -
Total 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0
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KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

1.2

Public Opinion Survey

Cross-tabulations by type of residence /among households/

a.

General Question

21_1 The most serious problem in UB at present * @8 What type is your residence? Crosstabulation

% within Q8 What

type is your residence?

Q8 What type is

your residence

e?

1

Apartment

with a dust
shooter

2
Apartment
without a
dust
shouter

Qi1
The most
serious
problem
in UB at
present

3 pov

6 Poli

proble
9 Lan
issues
10 Dri
11 Un

14 Ol
Total

1 Inadequate supply of
safe water

2 High crime rate
4 Economic issues
such as inflation

5 Social unrest

7 Bribes and corruption
8 Environmental

12 Natural disasters

8,5%
erty problems 18,1%
13.8%
7.4%
5,3%
1,1%

tical instability

o 22,3%

d ownership

ug problems
employment

5,3%
17,0%
1,1%
hers

100,0%

4,3%
7,6%
19,6%
10,9%
4,3%
2,2%
5,4%
30.4%

5,4%
8,7%
1,1%

100,0%

service

4
Independ
ent house
in the ger
area with
coll.

3,9%

4,4%
19,9%

233%
1,9%

3.4%
18,0%

1,0%
6,3%
16,5%

1,5%
100,0%

5
Independ
ent house
in the ger

area
without
coll.

service

37,5%

12,6%
37,5%

12,5%

100,0%

Symmetric Measures

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,046 ,043 -1,086 277
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,045 ,041 -1,086 277
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Q1-2 What kinds of problems are there? Please check all you agree except the most serious

problem.
What type is your residence?
5

4 Independ

Independ ent house

2 ent house in the ger

1 Apartment in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total

Serious 1 Inadequate supply Count 4 12 51 1 68
problems  of safe water Column % 43 13,0 24,9 12,5 17,0
in UB 2 High crime rate Count 44 32 95 2 173
Column % 46,8 34,8 46,3 25,0 43,4
3 poverty problems Count 42 46 118 2 208
Column % 44,7 50,0 57,6 25,0 52,1
4 Economic issues Count 41 50 115 6 212
such as inflation Column % 43,6 54,3 56,1 75,0 53,1
5 Social unrest Count 37 21 80 2 140
Column % 39,4 22,8 39,0 25,0 35,1
6 Political instability Count 22 32 56 2 112
Column % 23,4 34,8 27,3 25,0 28,1
7 Bribes and Count 22 32 97 3 154
corruption Column % 23,4 34,8 47,3 37,5 38,6
8 Environmental Count 42 36 98 7 183
problems Column % 44,7 39,1 47,8 87,5 45,9
9 Land ownership Count 12 15 55 5 87
issues Column % 12,8 16,3 26,8 62,5 21,8
10 Drug problems Count 51 45 136 5 237
Column % 54,3 48,9 66,3 62,5 59,4
11 Unemployment Count 53 52 147 8 260
Column % 56,4 56,5 77 100,0 65,2
12 Natural disasters Count 6 5 8 1 20
Column % 6,4 54 3,9 12,5 5,0
13 I don't know Count 1 1 2
Column % 1.1 5 5
14 Others Count 1 1 2
Column % 1,1 5 5
Total Count 94 92 205 8 399
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Q2 Thinking about daily life,

should be solved or improved

Water Supply

please specify the priority in which the following aspects
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KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your ?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll
shooter shouter service service Total
Q2_1 Solving 1 Very Important 40,4% 50,0% 49,5% 75,0% 48,0%
orImproving of 2 Important 27,7% 39,1% 32,0% 12,5% 32,3%
Water Supply 3 | ttle Important 12,8% 7.6% 14,1% 125% | 12,3%
4 Not Important 19,1% 3.3% 4,4% 7.5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
.
Sewer Pipe Network
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ ent house
2 enthouse | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust
shooter shouter Total
Q2_2 Solving 1 Very Important 27,7% 41,3% 42,6%
or Improving 2 Important 40,4% 48,9% 39,1%
of Sewer Pipe 3 jte Important 9,6% 6,5% 9.8%
Network ;
4 Not Important 22,3% 3.3% 8,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
. .
Septic Tank collection
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 enthouse | in the ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q2_3 Solving or 1 Very Important 18,9% 37,0% 73,8% 75,0% 52,8%
Improving of Septic 2 Important 51,1% 32,6% 18,9% 12,5% 29,3%
Tank collection 3 Little Important 67% 23.9% 53% 9,8%
4 Not Important 23,3% 6.5% 1,9% 12,5% 8,1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
. .
Solid Waste Collection
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 enthouse | in the ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll
shooter shouter service service Total
Q2_4 Solving or T Very Important 28.7% 45.1% 42,6% 75,0%
Improving of Solid 2 Important 54,3% 45,7% 47,5% 25,0%
Waste Collection 3 Little Important 7.4% 4,3% 74%
4 Not Important 9.6% 4,3% 2,5% 4,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
. P
Roads in your living area
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your ?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 enthouse | in the ger
1 Apartment in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q2_5 Solving 1 Very Important 13,8% 28,3% 51,2% 62,5% 37,3%
or Improving of 2 jmportant 46,8% 50,0% 38,5% 37,5% 43,1%
Roadsinyour 3 ttig Important 319% 17,4% 83% 15,8%
living area
4 Not Important 7.4% 4,3% 2,0% 3,8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Electricity Supply

Symmetric Measures

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof’ Approx. I Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,098 ,047 -2,085 ,037
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,083 ,040 -2,085 ,037
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof’ Approx. I Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -176 ,046 -3,782 ,00C
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -149 ,039 -3,782 ,000
N of Valid Cases 399
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -419 ,038 -10,735 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,347 ,032 -10,735 ,000
N of Valid Cases 396
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error® | Approx. I Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -116 ,045 -2,571 ,010
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,095 037 -2,571 010
N of Valid Cases 398
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error® | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,340 ,039 -8,430 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,289 ,034 -8,430 ,000!
N of Valid Cases 399

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
5
Asymp. Approx.
Ind:pend ;’;ﬁ‘;i';de Value Std. Errof’ Approx. I Sig.
2 enthouse | in the ger Ord!nal by Kendall's tau-b ,040 ,046 873 ,383
1 Apartment | in the ger area Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 1034 ,038 ,873 1383
Apartment | without a area with without N of Valid Cases 399
with a dust dust coll. coll. ) )
shooter shouter service service Total 2. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Q2_6 Solving 1 Very Important 56,4% 44.,6% 42,4% 37,5% 46,1% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
orlmproving 2 important 22,3% 33,7% 40,5% 62,5% 35,1%
g‘uE'eIC"'C“Y 3 Little Important 1,7% 15,2% 13,7% 13,3%
PRl 4 Not Important 9,6% 6.5% 34% 5,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100.0%
Drainage Facilities
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
Independ
Independ | ent house Symmetric Measures
2 enthouse | in the ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area Asymp. Approx.
Apartment | withouta | areawith | without Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T Sig.
withadust | dust coll coll Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 151 043 73,500 1000
shooter shouter service | service Total Ordinal :
Q27 Solving or T Very Important 19,1% 30,4% 28,8% 25,0% 371% rdinal Kendall's tau-c -128 ,036 -3,509 ,000
Improving of 2 Important 63,8% 48,9% 33,2% 37,5% 44,1% N of Valid Cases 399
Drainage Facilties
3 Little Important 13,8% 17,4% 16,6% 250% 16,3% a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
4 Not Important 3.2% 33% 1.5% 12,5% 2,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Telephone
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ .
Independ | ent house Symmetric Measures
2 ent house | in the ger Asymp “Approx
1 Apartment | in the ger area - L
Apartment without a area with without . —~ Value Std. Errof’ Approx. 1b Sig.
with a dust dust coll. coll. Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 112 ,043 -2,591 ,010
shooter shouter service service Total Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,100 ,039 -2,591 ,010
Q2 8 Solving 1 Very Important 245% 315% 34,7% 25,0% 31.3% N of Valid Cases 396
or Improving 2 Important 33,0% 30,4% 35,1% 50,0% 33,8% 5 5
of Telephone 3 jte Important 10,6% 13,0% 13,9% 12,5% 12,9% @ Not assuming the null hypothesis.
4 Not Important 31,9% 25,0% 16,3% 12,5% 22,0% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Total 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100.0%
Means
Report
Q2.2 Q2_3 Q2_4 Q2.5 Q2_6 Q2_7
Q2_1 |Solving or|Solving or[Solving or|Solving or(Solving or(Solving or| Q2_§&
Solving or|Improving [Improving {Improving Improving |Improving |Improving [Solving or
Improving | of Sewer | of Septic | of Solid |of Roads of of Improving
Q8 What type is y of Water Pipe Tank Waste in your |Electricity | Drainage of
residence? Supply | Network |[collection |Collection living area| Supply | Facilities [Telephone]
1 Apartment with Mean 2,11 2,27 2,34 1,98 2,33 1,74 2,01 2,50
dust shooter Std. Deviat 1,14 1,10 1,04 87 81 1,00 68 1,18
2 Apartment withc Mean 1,64 1,72 2,00 1,67 1,98 1,84 1,93 2,32
dust shouter Std. Deviat
,76 73 ,94 ,76 ,80 ,92 ,78 1,17
4 Independent ho Mean 1,73 1,71 1,35 1,70 1,61 1,78 1,71 2,12
in the ger area wit Std. Deviat 86 84 67 71 72 .81 79 1,06
5 Independent ho Mean 1,38 1,75 1,50 1,25 1,38 1,63 2,25 2,13
in the ger area wit Std. Deviat 74 1,16 1,07 46 ,52 ,52 1,04 199
Total Mean 1,79 1,84 1,73 1,75 1,86 1,78 1,84 2,26
Std. Deviat ,93 ,92 ,94 77 ,81 ,88 ,78 1,12
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ANOVA Table Measures of Association
Sum of Mean Eta
Squares df Square F Sig. Eta Squared
Q2_1 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 13,488 3 4,496 5,390 ,001 Q2_1 Solving or
Improving of Water i Improving of Water
a Within Groups 2 4 proving
Supply * Q8 What type P 330,290 396 83 Supply * Q8 What type is 198 1039
your residence? Total 343,777 399 your residence?
Q2_2 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 22,110 3 7,370 9,303 ,000 Q2_2 Solving or
Improving of Sewer Pip: Within Groups Improving of Sewer Pipe
Network * Q8 What typ 312,942 395 792 Network * Q8 What type ,257 ,066
is your residence? is your residence?
Total 335,053 398 ¢ _
Q2_3 Solving or
Q2_3 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 70,173 3 23,391 33,048 ,000 Improving of Septic Tank 449 202
Improving of Septic Tar Wwithin Groups 277,453 392 708 collection * Q8 What ! i
collection * Q8 What Total type is your residence?
type is your residence? Q2_4 Solving or
347,626 395 Improving of Solid Waste 185 034
Collection * Q8 What ! !
Q2_4 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 8,043 3 2,681 4,657 1003 type is your residence?
Improving of Solid Was' Within Groups 226,832 394 576 Q2_5 Solving or
Collection * Q8 What Total 234 874 397 Improving of Roads in
e " " . L “ Q8
Q2_5 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 36,752 3 12,251 21,281 ,000 xrl:;t“:ylzg g?zurQ 373 139
Improving of Roads in - within Groups 227,389 395 576 residence?
your living area * Q8 o
\Albat i Total 264,140 398 Q2_6 Solving or
Q2_6 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) ,606 3 ,202 ,261 ,863 Improving of Electricity
Improving of Electricity Within Groups 305,424 395 773 Supply * Q8 What type is ,045 ,002
Supply * @8 What type o 306,030 398 your residence?
Q2_7 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 8,516 3 2,839 4,781 ,003 Q2_7 Solving or
Improving of Drainage  Within Groups 234,537 395 594 Improving of Drainage 187 035
Facumes ,QB What tyr 15 243,053 398 FaCIhtleS .QS What type
ol 2 - is your residence?
Q2_8 Solving or Between Groups (Combined) 9,858 3 3,286 2,643 ,049 Q2 8 Soli
Improving of Telephone Within Groups 487,382 392 1243 _8 Solving or .
Q8 What type is your Improving of Telephone 141 020
. Total 497,240 395 Q8 What type is your ) )
residence?
Q3-1 Are you interested in Environmental Issues?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
5
4 Independ Asymp. Approx.
Independ | ent house Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T° Sig.
4 A 3‘ . e“;:mse in the ger Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,030 ,047 -,650 516
artment | intheger | area "
npariment | ‘winouta | areawin | without Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -025 038 | -850 516
with a dust dust coll. coll. N of Valid Cases 400
shooter shouter service service Total
Q3_1 Are you interested 1 Yes 66,0% 67.4% 69,9% 62,5% 68,3% a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
in Environmental 2 Yes, butalittle 22,3% 22,8% 22,3% 12,5% 22,3% b. Usii i N
Issues? 3 No o 8% o 25.0% 5% Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Total 100,0% 1000% | 1000% | 1000% | 100.0%
Q3-2 What kind of env. problems do you think are most serious now in UB?
Crosstab Symmetric Measures
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
" " = Asymp. Approx.
Q8 What type is your residence? 5 Value Std. Errorf® Approx. Tb Sig.
4 Independ Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,048 ,049 -,978 1328
Independ | ent house Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,031 ,031 -978 ,326
2 1t h the "
1| Aparment | inthoger | ares N of Valid Cases 362
Apartr it ithout ith ithout g
w“t’:a"éi’;‘ W‘du":‘ a a’eczlrf' W‘co“"” a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service service Total b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q3_2 Whatkind of 1 Water Pollution 8.4% 3.6% 7.9% 6,9%
env. p.rob\ems do 2 Air Pollution 73,5% 79,5% 77.9% 100,0% 77.6%
youthink are most 3 Noige problems 12% 12% 21% 1.7%
- 4 Solid waste problems 15.7% 13,3% 11% 124%
) 5 Others 1,2% 2,4% 1,1% 1,4%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q3-3 How much do you feel environmental degradation affect you life?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
5
4 Independ Asymp. Approx.
Independ | ent house Value Std. Errof” Approx. s Sig.
4 A rzt ¢ e"ih""use in the ger Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,063 ,048 -1,330 184
partment | inthe ger |  area )
Apartment | withouta | areawith | without Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,047 ,036 -1,330 ,184
with a dust dust coll. coll. N of Valid Cases 400
shooter shouter service service Total
Q3_3 How much T It does not affect at all 2,1% 1.1% 1,0% 1.3% a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Z:x:"f::‘mm gelg‘rz:ec‘s 0 some 54,3% 565,4% 66,0% 37.5% 60,3% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
de dati ffect
ysﬁﬂ.afei""" e sr:bf:;?d serious 415% 41,3% 31,1% 50,0% 36,3%
4 1 don't know 2,1% 22% 1,5% 12,5% 20%
9 No response 5% 3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
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b.

Problems caused by solid waste

Q4 In UB, is there any problem caused by wastes?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

- - Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?
5 Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof” | Approx. s Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,099 ,050 -1,886 ,05¢
2 enthouse | inthe ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,040 021 -1,886 05¢
1 Apartment | in the ger area . ’ ’ ’ ’
Apartment | withouta | area with without N of Valid Cases 400
with a dust dust coll. coll. a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
T shootern sho—uterﬂ servicen serviceﬂ Totalﬂ b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q4_1 InUB,isthere 1 Yes 89,4% 93,5% 96,6% 87,5% 94,0% 9 ymp! 9 VP!
any problem caused 2 No 5.3% 1,1% 5% 12,5% 2,0%
by wastes? 3 DK 53% 54% 29% 4,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100.0% | 100,0%
Q4-2 In Ulaanbaatar, what kinds of problems are there now? (Check all answers you
observe.)
What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Problems 1 Alot of waste scattered  Count 58 65 169 7 209
caused by  on street or in living
waste environment Column % 69,0 75,6 84,9 100,0 795
2 Alot of waste scattered Count 40 47 120 3 210
in a picnic area Column % 47,6 54,7 60,3 42,9 55,9
3 Alot of waste dumped ~ Count 45 56 149 4 254
illigally in river/open Column % 53,6 65,1 74,9 57,1 67,6
4 Wastes on street Count 26 30 98 154
scavenged by animals Column % 31,0 34,9 49,2 41,0
5 Wastes on street cause  Count 38 33 144 4 219
offensive odor Column % 45,2 38,4 72,4 57,1 58,2
6 Wastes on street attract Count 16 36 99 2 1863
insects and rodents Column % 19,0 41,9 49,7 28,6 40,7
7 Wastes scatered Count 40 45 134 4 223
around garbage container  Column % 47,6 52,3 67,3 57,1 59,3
8 Dumped waste in Count 37 38 120 4 199
drainage block its system  Column % 44,0 44,2 60,3 57,1 52,9
9 Dumped waste inriver ~ Count 27 48 126 5 206
pollute water Column % 32,1 55,8 63,3 71,4 54,8
10 Fires at final disposal Count 60 67 161 6 294
site cause emission of Column % 71,4 77,9 80,9 85,7 782
11 Waste at final Count 43 52 114 3 212
disposlal site pollutes Column % 51,2 60,5 57,3 42,9 56,4
12 Plastic waste/ashes Count 39 57 155 6 257
scattered around the Column % 46,4 66,3 77,9 85,7 684
13 There are a lot of Count 50 48 106 2 206
waste pickers Column % 59,5 55,8 53,3 28,6 54,8
14 Others Count 1 1 2
Column % 1,2 5 5
Total Count 84 86 199 7 376
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Q5 Do you know where your waste brought for

Q5 Do you know where your waste is brought for the final disposal? * @8 What type is your residence?
Crosstabulation

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residen

ce?

1

final disposal?

Total

Apartment
with a dust

shooter
Q5 Do you know 1 Ulaan Chuluut 14,9%
where your waste 2 Morin Davaa 6,4%
is brought for the 3 1 don't know 78.7%

4 There is no
collection service

100,0%

4
Independ

2 ent house
Apartment in the ger
without a area with

dust coll.
shouter service
13,0% 18,9%
4,3% 3,9%
82,6% 77.2%

100,0% 100,0%

5
Independ
ent house
in the ger

area
without
coll

50,0%
50,0%

100,0%

service

Total
16,3%
4,5%
78,3%
1,0%

100,0%

C.

About waste generation

the final disposal?

Symmetric Measures

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,019 ,049 ,383 ,702
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,012 ,031 ,383 702
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Means
Report
Q6_1A Q6.2B | Q6_2C | Q62D | Q6_2E | Q6_2F | Q6_3A
How much | Q6_2A |How many [How many |How many |How many [How many [How much
waste is [How many| Glass Plastic |Paper/card| Plastic Other |coal ash is
generated | Cans are (Bottles are |Bottles are | board are | Bags are | ltems are |generated
at your |generated |generated |generated |generated |generated |generated | at your
Q8 What type is yo house at your at your at your at your at your at your house
residence? levery day?| house? | house? | house? | house? | house? house? _|every day?
1 Apartment witha Mean ,8716 10,26 7,76 15,16 3,253 35,59 7,50
dust shooter Std. Deviatid  1,0010 13,42 6,54 17,88 2,338 27,83 3,54
2 Apartment withou Mean 1,1350 8,12 6,40 13,55 2,760 44,83 6,60 ,7500
dust shouter Std. Deviatid
1,2331 9,65 6,81 20,51 2,772 46,22 7,73 ,3536
4 Independent hou: Mean 1,2561 7,32 6,47 8,38 4,493 47,01 4,00 5,2429
in the ger area With  Std. Deviatid  1,5855 5,95 9,53 6,88 7,001 44,64 . 3,6309
5 Independent hou: Mean 1,3750 9,50 3,43 7,20 5,000 10,71 3,3750
in the ger area withc std. Deviatid 8763 10,72 2,57 5,36 , 7.41 1,8458
Total Mean 1,1403 8,31 6,69 11,12 3,581 43,15 6,50 5,1321
Std. Deviatid  1,3822 9,34 8,22 14,33 4,808 41,70 6,09 3,6038
ANOVA Table Measures of Association
Eta
Sum of Mean
) Eta Squared
Squares df Square F Sig. Q6_TA How much waste S —
Q6_1A How much waste Between Groups (Combined) 9,993 3 3,331 1,754 156 is generated at your
is generated at your - house every day? * Q8 115 013
house every day? * Q8 Within Groups 752,237 396 1,900 What type is your
What type is your residence?
residence? Total 762,230 399 Q6_2A How many Cans
_ are generated at your
Q6_2A How many Cans  Between Groups (Combined) 353,342 3 [ 117,781 1,358 257 house? * Q8 What type is 135 018
are generated at your Within Groups your residence?
house? * Q8 What type is 9170,880 221 86,746 Q6_2B How many Glass
our residence? Bottles are generated at
Y Total 9524,222 224 your house? * Q8 What 093 009
type is your residence?
Q6_2B How many Glass Between Groups (Combined) 166,813 3 55,604 ,821 483 Q6_2C How many Plastic
Bottles are generated at  \ithin Groups Bottles are generated at
p: 9312,779 285 67,764
your house? * Q8 What Total your house? * Q8 What 212 045
type is your residence? type is your residence?
9479,592 288
Q6_2D How many
Paper/cardboard are
Q6_2C How many Plastic Between Groups (Combined) | 3129,963 3 [ 1043,321 5272 ,001 92":'3&?,"?: your house? 1159 1025
Bottles are generated at  within Groups b6490,849 336 | 197,889 resmem:? type is your
your house? * Q8 What oy b9620,812 339 Q6_2€ How many Plastic
Q6_2D How many Between Groups (Combined) 86,355 3| 28785 1,251 293 e <6 inat 153 024
Paper/fa(rjdb‘oard a’:e . Within Groups 3335,439 145 23,003 type is your residence?
generated at Your Nouse? Total 3421,794 148 Q6_2F How many Other
Q6_2E How many Plastic Between Groups (Combined) [15674,125 3 | 5224,708 3,053 1028 ‘y';:‘;shzz g:’:egs'em‘at 79 032
Bagshé"e 997"‘98’5;93\;:‘( " Within Groups 650250,4 380 | 1711,185 type is your residence?
your house? 3t Total 665924,5 383 Q6_3A How much coal
Q6_2F How many Other Between Groups (Combined) 8,300 3 2,767 ,044 ,986 :Sh s generad'e"ff é"s‘" 153 02
" ouse every day , ;
Items are gsr:eraled at  Within Groups 251,700 4 62,925 What type is your
your house? * Q8 What oy 260,000 7 residence?
Q6_3A How much coal  Between Groups (Combined) 65,634 3 21,878 1,701 168
ash is generated at your  \ithin Groups 2726,605 212 12,861
house every day?”* Q8 141y 2792,240 215
Q7 Who mainly handle/discharge your waste in your household?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? .
Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
4 Indespend Val sAdsytrEnp' Y T° Apspmx
alue td. Error rox. i
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ~.002 W_EI’:W—L}&T
; Apaf‘mem ?:":;’;: in ‘a"rzags’ Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -002 037 -051 1959
Apartment | withouta | areawith | without N of Valid Cases 400
with a dust dust coll. coll. a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service | service Total b. Using th ic standard ing the null hypoth
Q7 Who maily T Fomale adult 47.9% 52.0% 51.5% 37.5% 50.5% sing the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
handle/discharge your 2 Male adult 6,4% 54% 14,6% 12,5% 10,5%
:ﬂs‘e :‘" Idy°7“’ 3 Female children 27,7% 16,3% 8.7% 14,8%
ouseno! 4 Male children 64% 43% 63% 5.8%
6 Anyone who is " N " " .
available 10,6% 20.7% 18,9% 50,0% 18,0%
;istf‘éy]fg‘;’"””e o 1,1% 11% 5%
Total 100.0% 100.0% | 1000% | 100.0% | 100.0%

d.
d.1

Your Waste Management

Apartment area

Q9-1 How do you store kitchen waste at your house?
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type s your Symmetric Measures
residence? Asymp Approx.
2 _ Value Std. Error® | Approx. T° Sig.
1 Apartment Grdinal by Kendall's tau-b -187 072 2,590 010
Apartment without a Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,180 ,069 -2,590 ,010
with a dust dust N of Valid Cases 186
shooter shouter Total a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
G:9,1 ki:t;]w doyou 1 Ina plastic/paper bag 27,7% 45,7% 36,6% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
store kitchen waste 5 |n a metal/plastic/wood
at your house? container 72,3% 54,3% 63,4%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q9-2 Do you have problems in storing waste at home? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
o ; . ”
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your
i ? Asymp. ‘Approx.
residence? Value Std. Error® | Approx. T° Sig.
2 Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ~176 071 2,438 015
1 Apartment Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,156 ,064 -2,438 015
Apartment without a N of Valid Cases 186
with a dust dust a. Not assuming the null hypothesis
shooter shouter Total b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q9_2 Do you hlave 1 Yes 19,1% 34,8% 26,9%
problems in storing
waste at home? 2 No 80,9% 65,2% 73,1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q9-3 What kinds of problems do you face?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your Symmetric Measures
residence? Asymp Approx.
2 Value Std. Error® | Approx. T° Sig.
1 Apartment Grdinal by Kendall's tau-b 077 139 ~ 570
Apartment | without a Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,064 115 554 579
with a dust dust N of Valid Cases 50
shooter shouter Total a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Q9_3 Whatkinds 1 Waste cause odor 72,2% 81,3% 78,0% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis
of problems do 2 Waste attract insects 11,1% 4,0%
you face? 3 Small children scatter it 5,6% 6,3% 6,0%
4 Not clean/not hygienic 11,1% 12,5% 12,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q10 Do you know the frequency of the collection service?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your Asymp. Approx.
residence? Value Std. Error”_| Approx. I Sig.
- Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,128 ,072 1,762 ,07&
2 Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 122 ,069 1,762 076
1 Apartment N of Valid Cases 186
Apartment without a a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter Total
Q10_1 Do youknow 1 Yes 40,4% 28,3% 34,4%
the frequency of the 2N
collection service? ° 59,6% 71,7% 65,6%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q10-2 If yes, what is the frequency? Summer time
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures

Q8 Wha}t type is your Asymp. . Approx.
residence? Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T° Sig.
2 Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,342 ,103 -3,300 ,001
1 Apartment Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -439 133 -3,300 ,001
Apartment without a N of Valid Cases 64
with a dust dust a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter Total b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q10_2S Ifyes, 1 Everyday 2,6% 26,9% 12,5%
what is thi 2 6 times per week 15,4% 6,3%
frequency.. 4 4 times per week 5,3% 3,1%
Summer time .
5 3 times per week 5,3% 3,8% 4,7%
6 2 times per week 10,5% 11,5% 10,9%
7 Once a week 10,5% 19,2% 14,1%
8 Once in 2 weeks 36,8% 3,8% 23,4%
9 Once a month 10,5% 7,7% 9,4%
10 Irregular 18,4% 11,5% 15,6%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q10-2 If yes, what is the frequency? Winter time
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your
residence? Symmetric Measures
1 Apaiment Val SA;ygp A T° Apspmx.
alue td. Error pprox. ig.
Apartment without a Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 226 12 2,000 045
with a dust dust Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,288 144 -2,000 045
shooter shouter Total N of Valid Cases 64
Q10_2W If 1 Everyday 19,2% 7.8% a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
yes, what is 2 6 times per week 15,4% 6,3% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
the
4 4 times per week 7,9% 3,8% 6,3%
fi ?
\;\Zatj:rn;rﬁe 5 3 times per week 2,6% 1,6%
6 2 times per week 18,4% 11,5% 15,6%
7 Once a week 5,3% 11,5% 7,8%
8 Once in 2 weeks 36,8% 11,5% 26,6%
9 Once a month 15,8% 15,4% 15,6%
10 Irregular 13,2% 11,5% 12,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q11 How often do you discharge your waste? Summer time
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
N A . Al
Q8 What type is your vawe | swtmor® | ppont® | "o
residence? Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,021 ,065 -320 749
2 Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,026 ,083 -320 749
N of Valid Cases 186
1 Apartment a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Apsﬂn;em W't(;‘OUt a b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust ust
shooter shouter Total
Q11S How 1 More than once o o o
often do you every day 1.1% 11% 11%
discharge 2 Everyday 21,3% 28,3% 24,7%
yourwaste? 3 giimeg per week 1,1% 5%
Summer ) o o
time 4 5 times per week 4,3% 2,2%
5 4 times per week 6,4% 2,2% 4,3%
6 3 times per week 25,5% 22,8% 24,2%
7 2 times per week 22,3% 29,3% 25,8%
8 Once a week 7.4% 6,5% 7,0%
9 Irregular 7.4% 7,6% 7,5%
10 I don't know 4,3% 1,1% 2,7%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q11 How often do you

discharge your waste? Winter time
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Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your Asymp. . Approx.
residence? i Value Std. Error Approx. T Sig.
Grdinal by RKendall’s tau-b 1000 065 ~,006 1996
1 Aparztment Sr:!‘r:/aa‘\id Cases enatsae ‘?32 o o *
Apartment without a a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter Total
11W How 1 More than on

?ftendoy[::u ever;:atya onee 1% 1.1% 1.1%
discharge 2 Everyday 18,1% 20,7% 19,4%
yoyr wa§1e? 3 6 times per week 1,1% 5%
Winter time 4 5 times per week 3,2% 3,3% 3,2%

5 4 times per week 5,3% 6,5% 5,9%

6 3 times per week 28,7% 15,2% 22,0%

7 2 times per week 21,3% 32,6% 26,9%

8 Once a week 6,4% 7,6% 7,0%

9 Irregular 9,6% 7,6% 8,6%

10 | don't know 6,4% 4,3% 5,4%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q12-1 How do you transport your waste to the dust shoot or container?

Crosstab
9% within Q8 What type is your residence? )
T8 What e s your Symmetric Measures
residence? Ay, Approx
2 Value Std. Error ® | Approx. T° i
1 Apartment Grdinal by Kendall's tau-b ~056 072 767
Apartment without a Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -031 040 -767
with a dust dust N of Valid C: "85 ' !
shooter shouter Total O Valld Lases
Q72_1 How do you T Bring waste in a bag a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
- 90,4% 93,5% 91,9%
transport your and throw it with bag b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
waste to the dust 2 Bring waste in a
shoot or container? bag/box/container and 9,6% 6,5% 8,1%
throw only the waste
Total 100,0% 100.0% 100,0%

Q12-2 Do you have problems in discharging waste?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your Asymp. ApproX.
residence? value | s Eror® | ApproxT°| Sig |
P Grdinal by Kendall's tau-b -248 J051 3,454 ,001
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 131 ,038 -3,454 ,001
1 Apartment N of Valid Cases 186
A_‘:sn":je"t W":;O“t' a a. Not assuming the null hypothesis
w‘shoaotel:'s sh:uster Total b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q12_2 Do you have 1 Yes 1,1% 14,1% 7,5%
problems in
discharging waste? 2 No 98,9% 85,9% 92,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q12-3 What kinds of problems do you face? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 V\r/:;;ley::ef your Symmetric Measures
2 val sAds o | Approx. T A‘gmx'
1 A alue td. Error PProx. ig.
Apartment “E’ifh'f)":gt Grdinal by Rendalls tau-b ~189 165 ~900 368
with & dust dust Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,102 113 -,900 1368
shooter shouter Total N of Valid Caseé - 14
Q1273. 1 No_was_te 69.2% 64.3% a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
What kinds container in the near i ! b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
of problems 2 Container full/in
o o
doyou face?  bad shapefdirty 100.0% 7%
3 Bad collection
9 o
servicefirregular 154% 14,3%
4 Time consuming 7.7% 71%
5 Others 77% 71%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

d.2 Ger Area

Q13-1 How do you store kitchen waste at your house? * What type is your residence?
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures

Q8 What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
ent house | inthe ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q13_1 11Ina
How do  plastic/paper/cement 8,7% 8,4%
you bag inside
store i insi
Nitaten ﬁoluns:ontamermsnde the 1.7% 11.2%
waste 3lna
at your plastic/paper/cement 15,0% 37,5% 15,9%
house? :
bag outside
4 In container outside
the house 60,2% 50,0% 59,8%
5 On the ground outside 3,4% 12,5% 3,7%
6 Others 1,0% 9%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q13-2 How do you store coal/wood ash at your house? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
ent house | inthe ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q13_2 How 1 In a bag/container
do you store separated from 69,9% 50,0% 69,2%
coal/wood ash  kitchen waste
atyour house? 2 |n a bag/container
with kitchgn waste 30.1% 50,0% 30.8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q13-3 Do you burn the waste generated in your house at the stove?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,038 ,060 618 ,537
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 016 025 618 537
N of Valid Cases 214
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Erroff Approx. r Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,082 ,075 1,039 ,29¢
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,029 ,028 1,039 ,29¢
N of Valid Cases 214
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Symmetric Measures
Asymp Approx.
Value Std. Error® | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,049 067 722 471
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 019 026 722 AT
N of Valid Cases 214

residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
ent house | inthe ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q13_3 Doyouburnthe 1 Yes 50,5% 37,5% 50,0%
waste generated in your
house at the stove? 2 No 49,5% 62,5% 50,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Tables

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
ent house | inthe ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
What 1 Kitchen ~ Count 6 2 8
kind of waste Column % 58 66,7 7,5
waste do 5 paner  Gount 104 3 107
youbum - yaste Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0
there? ° ’ ’ ’
3 Plastic Count 16 1 17
waste Column % 15,4 33,3 15,9
4 Others Count 1 1
Column % 1,0 9
Total Count 104 3 107
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0

Q13-5 Do you have problems in storing waste at home? * What type is your residence?

% within Q8 What type

Crosstab

is your residence?

Symmetric Measures

Q8 What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ ent house
ent house in the ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q13_5 Do you have 1 Yes 24,0% 33,3% 24,3%
problems in storing
waste at home? 2 No 76,0% 66,7% 75,7%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%.

Value

Ordinal by
Ordinal

N of Valid Cases

Kendall's tau-b
Kendall's tau-c

-,036
-010
107

Asymp.

Std. Error

106
,031

Approx. T° Sig

Approx.

740
740

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Q13-6 What kinds of problems do you face? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
ent house | inthe ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q13_6 What 1 Waste cause odor 32,0% 100,0% 34,6%
l;inds fo PTOEWmS 3 Small children 4,0% 3,8%
0 you face? 4 Not clean/not
hygienic/disturbing 64.0% 61.5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Symmetric Measures

Q14-1 Do you regularly receive a collection service? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ ent house
ent house in the ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q14_1 Do you 1 Yes 48,5% 46,7%
regularly receive a
collection service? 2 No 51,5% 100,0% 53,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

1-20

Asymp. o | Aprox
Value Std. Error® | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 262 129 1,051
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -101 096 -1,051
N of Valid Cases 26
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Grdinal by Kendall's tau-b 185 1033 2,932 [
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 070 024 2,932
N of Valid Cases 214

. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Q15-1 How do you transport your waste to the collection point and dump it? * What type is
your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your
i 2
residence? 5 Symmetric Measures
4 Independ Asymp. Approx.
Independ | ent house Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T Sig.
ent house in the ger Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,195 ,079 -2,021 ,043
in the ger area Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,084 ,042 -2,021 ,043
area with without N of Valid Cases 214
°°|_|~ COI_I- a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
service service Total . " .
Q15 1 How do T Bring waste in a bag in b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
_ o 9 9
you transport front of house 5% 25,0% 1:4%
your waste to 2 Bring waste in a bag to
the collection common collection point 25.2% 62,5% 26,6%
pointand dump 3 gy f
f g waste in a o o
it? container in front of house 22:8% 220%
4 Collection workers
come to home and pick 50,0% 48,1%
up waste
5 Others 1,5% 12,5% 1,9%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q15-2 Do you have problems in discharging waste? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

Symmetric Measures

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Asymp. Approx.

Q8 What type is your Value Std. Error® | Approx. T® Sig.
ide 2 Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,033 072 -,448 654
resiaence? Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -011 ,025 -,448 ,654
5 N of Valid Cases 214
4 Independ a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Independ ent house b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
ent house | in the ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q15_2 D(_) you have 1 Yes 29,6% 37,5% 29,9%
problems in
discharging waste? 2 No 70,4% 62,5% 70,1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q15-3 What kinds of problems do you face?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your
residence? Symmetric Measures
5
Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -357 ,097 1,849 068
enthouse | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -153 ,083 -1,849 065
in the ger area N of Valid Cases 64
are(;l\lmth ngl[lmt a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Servi(‘:e Servi(-:e Total b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q15_3 1 No container in the o o o
What kinds near or too far 6.6% 33,3% 7.8%
of problems 2 Container full/in bad
do you face?  shape/dirty 4,9% 66,7% 7.8%
3 Bad coll.
o 9
servicefirregular 14.8% 14.1%
5 Accumulated waste o o
is heavy to carry 70.5% 67.2%
6 Others 3,3% 3,1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q16-1 Do you know the collection time?
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures

Q8 What type is your Asymp. Approx.
. Value Std. Error’_ | Approx. v Sig.
residence? Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 1058 012 2,461 ,014
5 Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 012 ,005 2,461 ,014
4 Independ N of Valid Cases 214
Independ | ent house a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
ent house in the ger b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q16_1 Doyou know 1 Yes 8,3% 7,9%
the collection time? 2 No 91,7% 100,0% 92,1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
e. Opinions about collection service (For all those who receive collection

service)

Q17-1 Do you pay collection fee?

Q17_1 Do you pay collection fee? * Q8 What type is your residence? Crosstabulation

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?

4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment | in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q17_1 Do 1 Yes, | pay collection fee o o
you pay to a collector 94,7% 49,7%
collection 2 Yes, | pay collection fee
l 0, 0, )
fee? through app. manag. fee 100,0% 98,9% 41.2%
3 No, | don't pay o o
collection fee 2.9% 1,5%
4 | don' know 1,1% 2,4% 1,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,781 ,034 -28,235 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,667 ,024 -28,235 ,000
N of Valid Cases 392

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Means

1-22
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Q17_2
How much
does your
household Q17_3_2

pay for |Q17_3_1 | Monthly [Q17_3_3 |Q17_3_4
collection | Monthly | Payment | Monthly | Annually
services in| Payment for Payment | Payment Q17_3_4CQR17_3_4W

Q8 What type is yc total every for Drinking for for Price of 1 | Price of 1
residence? month? |Electricity | water [TelephoneCoal/Wood| kg Coal | kg Wood
1 Apartment with e Mean 1177,78 |13268,80 | 5803,00 |13778,48
dust shooter Std. Deviati{ 689,03 | 5452,53 | 3302,40 |12331,35
2 Apartment withoi Mean 1035,92 (11135,76 | 4434,44 {13381,82 (12533,33 114,00
dust shouter . Deviati

Std-Deviatd - 5o, 75 | 4612,34 | 241344 [10558,81 | 651562 00
4 Independent ho. Mean 1745,24 | 6906,73 | 1264,49 [18087,50 (55971,43 33,05 43,29
in the ger area with Std. Deviati{ 727,30 | 3944,17 | 1146,88 |15071,60 |51466,64 19,59 34,97
Total Mean 1468,73 | 9426,93 | 3148,06 {14196,43 (53882,52 33,05 44,32

Std. Deviati{ 761,06 | 5271,12 | 2954,41 {12140,31 [53918,19 19,59 35,74

ANOVA Table Measures of Association
Sum of Eta
Squares df Mean Square F Sig. Eta Squared
Q17_2 How much does Between Groups  [34014715 429 2 17007357,71 | 35,435 ,000 Q17_2 How much does
your household pay for o your household pay for
collection services in tote Within Groups 58864762,319 331 |479953,965 collection services in total 420 176
every month? * Q8 Wha o ’ !
/ ) Total every month? * Q8 What
type is your residence? 92879477,749 333 type is your residence?
Q17_3_1 Monthly Between Groups  p955200616,76 2 1477600308 | 72,816 ,000 Q17_3_1 Monthly
Payment for Electricity *  within Groups Payment for Electricity *
QSA What type is your 1853050792,08 387 p0292120,91 QSyWhat type is youry 523 273
residence? Total 0808251408,8 389 residence?
Q17_3_2 Monthly
Q17_3_2 Monthly Between Groups  |447187143,60 2 [723593571,8 | 151,758 ,000 Payment for Drinking
Payment for Drinking Within G * : ,676 457
° . ithin Groups 721277919,95 361 $#768082,881 water * Q8 What type is
water " Q8 What type is Total your residence?
your residence?
16846506355 363 817—3—ffo’T”tlf"Yh
ayment for Telephone *
Q8 What type is your 125 016
Q17_3_3 Monthly Between Groups 53105924,811 2 176552962,4 1,201 ,304 residence?
Payment for Telephone * within Groups ~ p2197139610,9 151 {147000924,6 Q17_3_4 Annually
Q8 What fypeis your  fopg b2550245535,7 153 Payment for Coal/Wood * 319 10
Q17_3_4 Annually Between Groups ~ p0824576135,0 2| 3,041E+10 | 11,536 ,000 Q8 What type is your ' '
Payment for Coal/lWood Within Groups ~ [535145500952 203 (2636184734 residence?
Q8 Whattypeisyour 4 505970077087 205 Q17_3_4C Price of 1 kg
N 5 - A
Q17_3.4C Price of 1 kg Between Groups 1000 2 000 000 | 1,000 Coal Q_z Whattype is 000 000
Coal * Q8 Whattype s Within Groups 77885,510 201 | 387,490 your residence?
yourresidence? Total 77885510 203 @Lﬁfr‘gg Whatt fp1e e 238 057
Q17_3_4W Price of 1 k¢ Between Groups 14781,405 2 7390,702 6,073 ,003 your residence? i’ ’ ’
Wood * Q8 What type is within Groups 245827,347 202 | 1216,967
your residence? Total 260608,751 204
Q18 How is the bill collected?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence? Asymp. “Approx.
4 Value Std. Error® | Approx. T® Sig.
Independ Ordinal by RKendalls tau-b ~568 047 13,328 ;000
2 ent house Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -507 ,038 -13,328 ,00C
1 Apartment | in the ger N of Valid Cases 392
Apartment without a area with a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust coll. b. Using the standard error ing the null
shooter shouter service Total

Q18 How 1 Ahbill collector 83,5% 43,9%

is the bill comes to my house
collected? 2 | go to the bank to
9 o o )
pay the bil 98,9% 97,8% 1,0% 47,2%
3 I don't know 1.1% 2,2% 2,4% 2,0%
4 Others 13,1% 6,9%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q19-1 Do you know which organization is in charge of waste collection?
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures

Q8 What type is your residence? Asymp. Approx.
2 Value Std. Error ® | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendalls tau-b 112 1048 2,334 1020
Independ Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 123 053 2,334 020
2 ent house N of Valid Cases 392
1 Apartment | in the ger a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Apartment | withouta | area with b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q191 Doyouknow 1 Yes 55,3% 43,5% 39,8% | 44.4%
which organization is
in charge of waste 2 No
collection? 44,7% 56,5% 60,2% 55,6%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Q19-2 Who is it?
Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?
4 Asymp. Approx.
Independ Value Std. Errof Approx. P Sig.
2 ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,159 ,049 2,570 ,010
A :‘ ) Ath"mfn' in the Qtehf Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 1066 1026 2,570 ,010
partmen without a area wi .
with a dust dust coll. N of Valid Cases 174
shooter shouter service Total a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Q19_2 1 District renovation b " " .
Who'is company 100,0% 92,5% 90,2% 93,7% - Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
it? 3 NGO 5,0% 11%
4 Others 2,5% 9,8% 52%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

QI1-3 Are there any changes in the collection service quality since April 2004?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence? V!
4 Asymp. Approx.
Independ Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
2 ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 1296 ,039 7,142 000
! Apartment | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 248 035 7,142 000
Apartment without a area with ) ’ ' ’ ’
with a dust dust coll. N of Valid Cases 392
— shooter shouter service Total a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Q19_3 Arte there 1 Itis improved a lot 4,3% 2,2% 1,5% 23% . . .
any changes in 2 Itis improved a little 30,9% 25,0% 8,3% 17,6% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
;Z?ﬁ?ﬂeiﬁ‘"w 3 It does not change 62,8% 641% | 704% |  671%
since A:)]ri\ 20047 Ast :I is worseneg alittle 2,1% 43% 10,2% 6,9%
tis worsene
considerably 43% 9.7% 6.1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q20 Are you satisfied with the collection service?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?

4 Asymp. Approx.
Independ Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
2 ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 184 ,046 3,996 ,000
1 Apartment | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 179 ,045 3,996 ,000
Apartment without a area with N of Valid Cases 392
with a dust dust coll. -
shooter shouter service Total a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Q20 Areyou 1 Yes, very much 9,6% 13,0% 3.9% 7.4% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
satisfied with 2 Yes, to some extent 42,6% 23,9% 12,6% 22,4%
the collection 3 Not much 27,7% 41,3% 59,7% 47.7%
service? 4 Notatall 6.4% 152% | 209% | 16,1%
5 |don't know 13,8% 6,5% 2,9% 6,4%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q21-1 The biggest reason why you are not satisfied with service?
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Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?
4 Asymp. Approx.
Independ Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T Sig.
2 ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,043 ,054 -,806 420
1 Apartment | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,041 ,050 -,806 420
Apartment without a area with N of Valid Cases 250
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total 2- Not assuming the null hypothesis.
83;;;( The ::o:l:erzzsﬁ??t/o?few 40,6% 26,9% 36,7% 35,2% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
;eoisg:'e":";\{ iol’l:erzgsﬁ T: )ilr:efgular 15.6% 212% 247% 228%
s somice? 2’7’?{‘25212” time is not 3.1% 6.6% 48%
gnfh‘:t::ezf: teis left 15,6% 15,4% 12,0% 13,2%
8 Others 3,1% 1,9% 3,6% 32%
Total 100.0%. 100.0%. 100.0%. 100.0%.
Tables
What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Reasons 1 Frequency of collection ~ Count 8 9 64 81
for being is too few Column % 25,0 17,6 39,5 33,1
unsatisfie_d 2 Frequency of collection ~ Count 12 17 94 123
with service s irregular Column % 375 333 58,0 50,2
3 Collection time is not Count 2 3 32 37
appropriate Column % 6,3 59 19,8 15,1
4 The garbage container ~ Count 11 24 48 83
is always full Column % 34,4 47,1 29,6 33,9
5 Alotof wasteis lefton ~ Count 20 33 88 141
the streets Column % 62,5 64,7 54,3 57,6
6 A lot of waste is left Count 20 36 62 118
around the container Column % 62,5 70,6 38,3 48,2
7 Collection point is far Count 1 6 15 22
away from my house Column % 3,1 11,8 9,3 9,0
8 Others Count 2 3 7 12
Column % 6,3 59 4,3 4,9
Total Count 32 51 162 245
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
Q22 What do you think about collection fee?
Crosstab Symmetric Measures
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Asymp. Approx.
Q8 What type is your residence? Value Std. Error® | Approx. 1° Sig.
2 Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,365 ,037 -9,178 ,00C
Independ Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -321 ,035 -9,178 ,000
2 ent house N of Valid Cases 392
1 Apartment | in the ger a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
A_parlmen! without a area with b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q22 What do 1 Too expensive 5,3% 3,3% 37,4% 21,7%
you think about 2 Expensive 63,8% 71.7% 54,4% 60,7%
collection fee? 3 Appropriate 7,4% 2,2% 2,3%
4 Cheap 1,1% 1,1% 5%
5 Too cheap 22,3% 21,7% 8,3% 14,8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Q23-2 If collection service is improved,
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Crosstab Symmetric Measures
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Asymp. Approx.
Q8 What type is your residence? Value Std. Errof” | Approx. v Sig.
4 Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,105 ,044 2,356 ,018
) '"fehpend Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,100 043 2,356 018
ent house .
1 Apartment | in the ger N of Valid Cases 392
Apartment | withouta | area with a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust coll. b, Usi ) ;
shooter shouter service Total - Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q23_2 Ifcollection 1 Yes, I agree 37,.2% 30,4% 22.3% 27,8%
service is improved, 2 Collection service
do you agree with should improve without 42,6% 42,4% 51,9% 47,4%
the increase in increasing fee
collection fee?
3 | can change the way .
of discharging waste 8,5% 12,0% 6,8% 8,4%
4 1don't know 1,7% 15,2% 18,9% 16,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0% | 100.0%
Means
Report
Q24 Ifthe
collection
feeis
increased
in order to
improve
Q23_1 the
How much collection
are willing service,
to pay for how much
current can you
Q8 What type is your service per afford to
residence? month? pay?
1 Apartment with a Mean 1065,78 1519,13
dust shooter Std. Deviation 411,72 881,43
2 Apartment withouta Mean 1007,69 1327,06
dust shouter iati
Std. Deviation 42153 605,21
4 Independent house ~ Mean 1322,04 1582,76
in the ger area with Std. Deviation 540,19 643,18
Total Mean 1213,61 1510,16
Std. Deviation 513,98 706,10
ANOVA Table
Sum of Mean
Squares df Square F Sig.
Q23_1 How much are Between Groups (Combined) | 5790458 2 | 2895229 11.742 000
willing to pay for currer
service per month? *  Within Groups 7,4E+07 299 |246574,3
Q8 What type is your Total
residence? 8,0E+07 301
Q24 If the collection Between Groups (Combined) | 3927040 2 | 1963520 4,001 ,019
fee is increased in Within Groups
order to improve the 1,9E+08 377 |490802,0
collection service, how
much can you afford tc
pay? * Q8 What type i Total
your residence? 1,9E+08 379
Measures of Association
Eta
Eta Squared
Q23_1 How much are
willing to pay for current
service per month? * ,270 ,073
Q8 What type is your
residence?
Q24 If the collection
fee is increased in
order to improve the
collection service, how ,144 ,021
much can you afford to
pay? * Q8 What type is
your residence?

1-26




The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia

Data Book: 1.2 Public Opinion Survey

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

Q31_1 Do you consider that recycling of non-hazardous waste such as paper, plastic, glass, used
close and metals is necessary? * Q8 What type is your residence? Crosstabulation

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q31_1 Do you consider 1 Yes
that recycling of 98,9% 96,7% 92,7% 100,0% 95,3%
non-hazardous waste
such as paper, plastic, 2 No
glass, used close and 1,1% 3,3% 7,3% 4,8%
metals is necessary?
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,105 ,035 2,622 ,009
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,050 019 2,622 ,00¢
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Tables
What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | in the ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment | withouta | area with | without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Why recycling 1 Recycling would reduc Count 66 67 143 7 283
is necessary? the amount of waste to
landfill Column % 71,0 75,3 74,9 87,5 743
2 Recycling would help t Count 79 82 151 7 319
protect the environment  Column % 84,9 92,1 79,1 87,5 837
3 Recycling would earn  Count 56 48 106 5 215
you some extra money  Column % 60,2 53,9 55,5 62,5 56.4
4 Others Count 2 1 1 4
Column % 2,2 1,1 5 1.0
Total Count 93 89 191 8 381
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0

Do you separate recyclable goods and sell them? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?

5

Q32 Do you separate
recyclable goods and
sell them?

Total

4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | in the ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
1 Yes 20,2% 31,5% 46,6% 75,0% 37.5%
2 No

79,8%
100,0%

68,5%
100,0%

53,4%
100,0%

25,0%
100,0%

62,5%
100,0%
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Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof’ Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,234 ,044 -5,279 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,254 048 -5,279 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Do you sell cardboad? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Do you sell glass bottles? * What type is your residence?

Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your re e?
5 Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof! Approx. Tb Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,010 145 -,067 946
2 ent house | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,002 ,034 -,067 ,94€
1 Apartment in the ger area N of Valid C
Apartment without a area with without O valc Lases 150
with a dust dust coll. coll. a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service service Total b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Q33_2A Doyou 1 Yes 5,3% 16,7% 1,3%
sell cardboad? 2 No 94,7% 100,0% 100,0% 83,3% 98,7%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Do you sell aluminium cans? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence? V!
5 Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof’ Approx. s Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,044 ,073 -,600 ,54¢
2 enthouse | inthe ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -023 038 -600 549
1 Apartment | in the ger area . ! ’ ’ o
Apartment without a area with without N of Valid Cases 150
with a dust dust coll. coll. 2. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service service Total b . . . .
Q33_3A Doyousel 1 Yes 94,7% 89.7% | 938% | 100,0% | 93.3% | - Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
glass bottles? 2 No 53% 10,3% 6,3% 6,7%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Crosstab
9 ?
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?
5 Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof’ Approx. s Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,044 ,077 -,565 572
2 enthouse | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -041 072 -565 572
1 Apartment | in the ger area £ Valid C : : ! ’
Apartment without a area with without N of Valid Cases 150
with a dust dust coll. coll. a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service service Total b. Using th " dard ing th Il hesi
Q33 4A Doyousel 1 Yes 26,3% 24,1% —2912% —33’3% —2510% - Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
aluminium cans? 2 No 73,7% 75,9% 70,8% 66,7% 72,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
% . .
Do you sell metal cans? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
9 ?
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?
5 Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof” Approx. T Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,004 ,105 -,033 9728
2 enthouse | in the ger Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,001 043 -033 973
1 Apartment | in the ger area . ' ’ . !
Apartment without a area with without N of Valid Cases 150
with a dust dust coll. coll. a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service service Total b . . .
Q33_5A Doyousell 1 Yes 10,5% 3.1% 16.7% 2.0% - Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
metal cans? 2 No 89,5% 100,0% 96,9% 83,3% 96,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Do you sell plastic bottles? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
L i i ?
% within Q8 What type is your residence? _ Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence?
5 Asymp. Approx.
4 Independ Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
Independ | ent house Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -170 ,080 2,096 ,036
2 enthouse | inthe ger Ordinal ' - _ =
1 Apartment | in the ger area Kendall's tau-c 72 082 2,086 036
Apartment | withouta | areawith | without N of Valid Cases 150
with a dust dust coll. coll. a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
shooter shouter service service Total . . .
Q33_6A Doyousell 1 Yes 31,6% 58,6% 67.7% 50,0% 60,7% b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
plastic bottles? 2 No 68,4% 41,4% 32,3% 50,0% 39,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

1
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Do you sell organic (such as kitchen and garden waste? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q33_11A Do you sell 1 Yes 1,0% 7%
organic (such as kitchen
and garden waste? 2 No 100,0‘% 100,0% 99,0°/o 100,0‘% 99,30/6
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,044 ,023 -,998 318
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,007 ,007 -,998 318
N of Valid Cases 150

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Why you don't separate recyclable waste such as paper, bottles and metals from other waste?
* What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | inthe ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q34 Why you 1 Itis inconvenient or
don't separate difficult 16,0% 9.5% 11.8% 12,4%
recyclable waste 2 |t Id take t
such as paper.  much tme 6.7% 1,6% 3.6% 4,0%
bottles and .
3 The need/benefit of
metas from other recycling is not clear 9,3% 9,5% 6,4% 8,0%
waste? 4 Thereis no
recycling systems 62,7% 77,8% 76,4% 100,0% 72,8%
5 Others 5,3% 1,6% 1,8% 2,8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,059 ,060 ,988 ,323
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,043 ,043 ,088 323
N of Valid Cases 250

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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We would like to know how do you deal with plastic bags in your daily life * What type is
your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q35 We 1 I discharge plastic
would like to  bags along with other 45,7% 51,1% 56,3% 50,0% 52,5%
know how do  wastes
you deal with 3 | try to use plastic
plasticbags  bags again for storing 54,3% 48,9% 42,2% 50,0% 46,8%
inyour daily  wastes/shopping
life -
4 1sellpl
se pastlc_bags to 1.0% 5%
shops/waste pichers
98 | burn plastic bags 5% ,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,070 ,047 -1,488 137
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,052 ,035 -1,488 ,137
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

If the school or community groups in your area were to raise funds through the sale of
reusable or recyclable materials would you cooperate by donating those materials or
participating in collection activities? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?

5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q36 If the school or 1 Yes, | would
community groups in 62,8% 66,3% 86,9% 87,5% 76,5%
your area were to raise
funds through the sale of 2 No, | would not
reusable or recyclable 9.6% 12.0% 2 9% 12.5% 6.8%
materials would you o7 wre 7o 7o ef
cooperate by donating
those materials or 3 I don't know
participating in collection 27,7% 21,7% 10,2% 16,8%
activities?
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
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Symmetric Measures

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error? Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,237 ,045 -5,078 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 174 ,034 -5,078 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Have you ever received instruction from the local government, NGO or
store and discharge wastes? * What type is your residence?

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Crosstab

neighbours how to

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q37._1 Have you ever 1 Yes 2.1% 2.2% 7.8% 5.0%
received instructionfrom
the local government, 2 No 0 0 0 o o
NGO or neighbors how 96,8% 94,6% 84,5% 100,0% 90,0%
to store and discharge | don't k
wastes? 3 I don'tknow 11% 3.3% 7.8% 5,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,007 ,041 ,161 872
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,003 ,021 161 872
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Who taught you such methods? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence? Symmetric Measures
Q8 What type is your residence? Asymp. Approx.
4 Value Std. Error ® | Approx. T ° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ~322 233 1,253 210
Independ Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 218 74 1,253 210
2 ent house N of Valid Cases 20
1 Apartment | in the ger a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
Apartment | without a area with b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q37_2 1 Family members 18,8% 15,0%
Who taught 5 Municipality of UB 6,3% 5,0%
ﬁ’;:sg:v 6 District officials 50,0% 6,3% 10,0%
) 7 Khoroo/Kheseg o, o, o,
officials 50,0% 68,8% 60,0%
8 Others 50,0% 50,0% 10,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
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Have you changed the way to store and discharge wastes after the instruction? * What type is

your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment | in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q37_3 Have you 1 Yes 50,0% 50,0% 81,3% 75,0%
changed the way to store
and discharge wastes 2 No o o 0 0
after the instruction? 50,0% 50,0% 18,8% 25,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error ° Approx. T b Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,280 ,240 -1,078 ,281
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,200 ,185 -1,078 ,281
N of Valid Cases 20

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Does anyone in your family clean the adjacent public area near your house? * What type is

your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ ent house
2 ent house in the ger
1 Apartment in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q38 Does anyone in 1 Yes, sometimes 56,4% 55,4% 84,5% 62,5% 70,8%
your family clean the .
adjacent public area 2 Yes, almost daily 1,1% 4,9% 2,8%
near your house? 3 No 42,6% 44,6% 10,7% 37,5% 26,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,273 ,046 -5,853 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,212 ,036 -5,853 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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To solve problems of scattered wastes on the street which measure do you think are most
effective? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 enthouse | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q39 To solve 1 Toenactan
problems of anti-littering )
scattered law/regulation and control 30.9% 34.8% 50.5% 87,5% 42,0%
wastes on the it
street which 2 Number of collection
measure do you  vehicles&workers should 11,7% 13,0% 26,7% 50,0% 20,5%
think are most be increased
effective? :
3 To instruct people how !
to discharge waste 28,7% 21,7% 11,2% 17,5%
4 More street side )
containers to be installed 21,3% 25.0% 53% 13,5%
5 | don't know 5,3% 4,3% 5,8% 12,5% 5,5%
6 Others 2,1% 1,1% ,5% 1,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,215 ,041 -5,156 ,00C
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,193 ,038 -5,156 ,00C
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

If waste-discharge rules are established and you are required to follow discharge rules, do
you agree with these rules? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your
residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
ent house | inthe ger
in the ger area
area with without
coll. coll.
service service Total
Q40 If waste-discharge 1 To establish rules
rules are established is good & I'm willing 93,7% 87,5% 93,5%
and you are required to to follow rules
follow discharge rules, 2 To establish rules
do you agree with these s good, but | don't 5% 5%
rules? want to follow rules
3 Toimpose rule is
not good & | don't 5% 5%
want to follow rules
4 To impose rule is
not good, but I'm 5% 5%
willing to follow rules
5 | don't know 4,9% 12,5% 51%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
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Symmetric Measures

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof Approx. P Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,049 ,091 ,524 ,600
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,009 ,018 524 ,600
N of Valid Cases 214

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Are there any community organization such as resident' association in your neighbour? *
What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?

5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total

Q41_1 Arethereany 1 Yes
community 38,3% 53,3% 3,4% 23,0%
organization such as

X , L 2 No
resident’ association 61,7% 46,7% 96,6% |  100,0% 77,0%
in your neighbor?
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof’ Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 415 ,038 9,573 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,391 ,041 9,573 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Are there any activities to improve the living conditions in your neighbor? * What type is
your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | inthe ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q42_1 Arethereany 1 Yes 34,0% 19,6% 11,7% 18,5%
activities to improve No 39,4% 57,6% 71,8% 75,0% 61,0%
the living conditions o 07 070 e e
in your neighbor? 3 I don't know 26,6% 22,8% 16,5% 25,0% 20,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
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Symmetric Measures

Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error ? Approx. T ° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,072 ,049 1,449 T
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,063 ,044 1,449 147
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Which organization is taking an initiative? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q42_2 Which 1 District 16,7% 5,4%
organizationis 2 khoroo 3,1% 22,2% 62,5% 27,0%
taking an 3 Kheseg 31% 8,3% 41%
initiative?
4 NGOs 90,6% 77,8% 58,1%
5 Others 3,1% 12,5% 5,4%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error ® Approx. T o Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,545 ,101 -5,404 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,502 ,093 -5,404 ,000
N of Valid Cases 74

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Does anyone in your family participate in its activities? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment | in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q42_4 Does anyonein 1 Yes 15,6% 27.8% 79,2% 39,2%
your family participate in
its activities? 2 No 84,4% 72,2% 20,8% 60,8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error ° Approx. T o Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -512 ,090 -5,494 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,570 104 -5,494 ,000
N of Valid Cases 74

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Tables
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What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
CC 1 I get information from Count 8 9 4 21
functions government through
committe Column % 22,2 18,4 57,1 22,8
2 The organization Count 3 5 8
condur,:ts a public Column % 8,3 10,2 8,7
3 There is a meeting Count 21 30 4 55
organized by the Column % 58,3 61,2 57,1 59,8
4 1 can 'submit a Count 2 2
request to government Column % 41 22
5 Others o Count 5 11 1 17
Column % 13,9 22,4 14,3 18,5
Total Count 36 49 7 92
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
Tables
What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Fields 1 Public health Count 1 2 14 17
of Column % 3,1 11,1 58,3 23,0
activity 5 |ncome generation Count 1 1
Column % 3,1 1.4
3 Education Count 1 1
Column % 4,2 1,4
4 Infrastructure Count 1 1
Column % 5,6 1,4
6 Solid waste Count 4 4
management Column % 16,7 54
7 Restoration/renovation Count 31 14 6 51
Column % 96,9 77,8 25,0 68,9
8 Others Count 1 2 3
Column % 5,6 8,3 4.1
Total Count 32 18 24 74
Column % 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Q43_1 Do you have a summer house? * Q8 What type is your residence? Crosstabulation

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q43_1 Doyouhave 1 Yes 22,3% 25,0% 4,9% 13,5%
a summer house? 2 No 77,7% 75,0% 95,1% 100,0% 86,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof® Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b 242 ,042 5,133 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,185 ,036 5,133 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Means
Report
Q43 4
How many Q43_5L
days in How much
Q43_3F Q43_3U | total do you waste is
When do When do usually generated
you use you use spend in at the
your your the summer
summer summer summer house
Q8 What type is your house? house? house? in every day?
residence? From Until days in | or kg
1 Apartment with a Mean 5,67 8,62 84,48 1,614
dust shooter Std. Deviation 91 ,59 39,76 1,905
2 Apartment withouta Mean 5,57 8,91 95,65 ,861
dust shouter Std. Deviation
73 ,90 44,30 ,966
4 Independent house  Mean 6,20 8,60 73,00 1,930
in the ger area with Std. Deviation 79 70 40,01 1,046
Total Mean 572 8,74 87,11 1,352
Std. Deviation ,83 76 41,89 1,462
ANOVA Table
Sum of Mean
Squares df Square F Sig.
Q43_3F When do you Between Groups (Combined) 2,914 2 1,457 2,191 122
use your summer e
house? From * Q8 Wh: Within Groups 33,919 51 665
type is your residence? Total 36,833 53
Q43_3U When do you Between Groups (Combined) 1,192 2 ,596 1,042 ,360
use your summer Within Groups
house? Until * Q8 Wha 29,178 51 572
type is your residence?
Total 30,370 53
Q43_4 How many days Between Groups (Combined) |3814,878 2 (1907,439 1,091 ,344
in total do you usually  Within Groups 9190,455 51 |1748,832
spend in the summer Total
house? in days * Q8
What type is your
residence? 3005,333 53
Q43_5L How much Between Groups (Combined) 10,333 2 5,167 2,560 ,087
waste is generated at  Within Groups 102,921 51 2,018
(e summer house ever Total 113,255 53

Measures of Association

Eta
Eta Squared

Q43_3F When do you
use your summer
house? From * Q8 What
type is your residence?
Q43_3U When do you
use your summer
house? Until * Q8 What
type is your residence?
Q43_4 How many days
in total do you usually
spend in the summer
house? in days * Q8
What type is your
residence?

Q43_5L How much
waste is generated at
the summer house every ,302 ,091
day? inlor kg * Q8 What
type is your residence?

,281 ,079

,198 ,039

,203 ,041
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How do you deal with waste generated in the summer house? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment | inthe ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q44_1 1 Discharge waste in
How do front of summer house on 14,3% 4,3% 10,0% 9,3%
you deal collection day
with waste 2 Discharge waste in
generated  front of house regarless 9,5% 4,3% 5,6%
in the of coll. day
summer 3 Discharge waste at
house? common point on 14,3% 26,1% 10,0% 18,5%
collection day
4 Discharge waste at
common point regardless 52,4% 47,8% 60,0% 51,9%
of collection day
gr:‘;ge‘gasm inthe 4,8% 8,7% 10,0% 7.4%
gaztg: waste in the 4.3% 1.9%
Z oar:g waste back to 4,8% 4,3% 10,0% 5.6%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,145 116 1,231 218
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 142 115 1,231 218
N of Valid Cases 54

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

Do you pay collection fee for disposal of waste generated in the summer house? * What type

is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
4
Independ
2 ent house
1 Apartment | in the ger
Apartment without a area with
with a dust dust coll.
shooter shouter service Total
Q44_2 Doyoupay 1 Yes
collection fee for 81,0% 65,2% 60,0% 70,4%
disposal of waste 2 N
: o
generated in the 19,0% 34,8% 40,0% 29,6%
summer house?
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof’ | Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,176 124 1,403 ,161
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,181 129 1,403 ,161
N of Valid Cases 54

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Gender * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q45 Gender 1 Male 42,6% 37,0% 38,3% 62,5% 39,5%
2 Female 57,4% 63,0% 61,7% 37,5% 60,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof Approx. P Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,007 ,048 ,143 ,887
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,007 ,052 143 887
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Age of respondent * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | inthe ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q46 Age of 2 18-24 19,1% 13,0% 11,2% 13,3%
respondent 3 25.29 12,8% 13,0% 11,2% 11,8%
4 30-34 9,6% 15,2% 11,2% 11,5%
5 35-39 9,6% 9,8% 12,6% 25,0% 11,5%
6 40-44 12,8% 8,7% 14,6% 37,5% 13,3%
7 45-49 3,2% 6,5% 14,6% 12,5% 10,0%
8 50-54 11,7% 7,6% 7,3% 12,5% 8,5%
9 55-59 4,3% 7,6% 5,8% 5,8%
10 60-64 7,4% 7,6% 5,8% 6,5%
11 over 65 9,6% 10,9% 5,8% 12,5% 8,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. I Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,034 ,041 ,817 414
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c 033 ,041 817 414
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Are you literate? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q47 Areyou 1 Yes 98,9% 100,0% 99,0% 100,0% 99,3%
literate? 2 No 1,1% 1,0% 8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof® | Approx. T° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,006 ,051 127 ,89¢9
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,001 ,010 127 ,89¢
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

How many years have you dwelled in present premises? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q48A How many 1 Less than 5 years 12,8% 30,4% 35,0% 50,0% 29,0%
years h?VG you 2 5-9 uears 26,6% 12,0% 28,6% 37,5% 24,5%
dwelled in present 3 1919 years 41,5% 28,3% 17,0% 25,0%
premises?
4 20 years or more 19,1% 28,3% 18,0% 20,3%
9 No response 1,1% 1,5% 12,5% 1,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof? Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,164 ,039 -4,165 ,00C
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,150 ,036 -4,165 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Where do you get drinking water? * What type is your residence?

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Crosstab

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q49 Where 1 Piped water connected o o o/
do you get to drainage system 100,0% 100,0% 46,5%
drinking 2 Shared piped water 1,9% 1,0%
water? 3 Public well 93,2% 100,0% 50,0%
4 Private well 3,9% 2,0%
5 Water vendor (kiosk) 1,0% ,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof’ Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,860 ,009 139,109 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,663 ,005 | 139,109 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
What type of toilet facility do you use? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q50_1 1 Toilet in my house
What type  connected to 100,0% 98,9% 5% 46,5%
of toilet drainage system
facilitydo 2 Toilet in my house
you use?  not connected to 98,1% 87,5% 52,3%
drainage system
3 Public toilet 1,1% 1,5% 12,5% 1,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error ° Approx. T ° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,873 ,013 78,534 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,740 ,009 78,534 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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How frequently do you read the news on newspaper? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q51_1 How 1 Never 4,3% 2,2% 6,8% 25,0% 5,5%
frequently do youread 2 Rarely 40,4% 31,5% 55,3% 12,5% 45,5%
the news on
30 t
newspaper? i egig: e 13,8% 17,4% 16,0% 12,5% 15,8%
4 Every day 41,5% 48,9% 21,8% 50,0% 33,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof Approx. 1N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,182 ,045 -4,078 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,156 ,038 -4,078 ,00C
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

How frequently do you read the news on magazine? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q51_2 How 1 Never 41,5% 40,2% 45,6% 25,0% 43,0%
frequently do you 2 Rarely 457% 47,8% 51,0% 75,0% 49,5%
read the news on
30 t
magazine? i eg‘;g: wouk 8,5% 6,5% 2,9% 5,0%
4 Every day 4,3% 5,4% 5% 2,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof® Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,067 ,046 -1,452 146
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,053 ,037 -1,452 146
N of Valid Cases 398

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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How frequently do you listen the news on radio? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q51_3 How 1 Never 9,6% 35,9% 23,9% 50,0% 23,8%
freqll{e?ﬂyt‘:lo 2 Rarely 35,1% 21,7% 39,0% 50,0% 34,3%
you listen the 3 One or two
news on radio? times per week 5,3% 2,2% 8,8% 6,3%
4 Every day 50,0% 40,2% 28,3% 35,6%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof® | Approx. 1N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,158 ,041 -3,868 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -139 ,036 -3,868 ,00C
N of Valid Cases 399

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

How frequently do you watch the news on TV? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | in the ger
1 Apartment | inthe ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q51_4 How 1 Never 1,1% 2,4% 12,5% 1,8%
frequently do 2 Rarely 6,4% 4,3% 1,5% 3,3%
you watch the 3 One or two
news on TV? times per week 4,3% 8,7% 5,5%
4 Every day 92,6% 91,3% 87,4% 87,5% 89,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,065 ,045 -1,404 160
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,030 ,021 -1,404 ,16C
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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What is you marital status? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q52 What 1 Single 25,5% 14,1% 16,0% 17,5%
is you 2 Married with children 57,4% 58,7% 56,8% 75,0% 57,8%
marital . .
M h
status? ihn df_';']ed without 2,1% 6.5% 2,.9% 3,5%
4 Divorced 4,3% 5,4% 8,7% 25,0% 7,3%
5 Widowed 10,6% 15,2% 15,5% 14,0%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. 1N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b ,092 ,043 2,125 ,034
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c ,076 ,036 2,125 ,034
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
What is your current employment status? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q53_1 What 1 Full-time 40,4% 41,3% 31,6% 25,0% 35,8%
is your current 2 Part-time 3,2% 6,5% 8,7% 6,8%
employment 3 Unemployed 18,1% 14,1% 37,9% 62,5% |  28,3%
status? )
4 Retired 25,5% 25,0% 15,0% 12,5% 19,8%
5 Housewife 1,1% 3,3% 1,9% 2,0%
6 Students 11,7% 9,8% 4,9% 7,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error * Approx. T ° Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,029 ,044 -,667 ,508
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,027 ,040 -,667 ,5085
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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What is the last grade of formal education you completed? * What type is your residence?

Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q54 Whatisthe 1 No formal schooling 1,1% 5% 5%
last grade of 2 Some primary 1.1% 3,4% 12,5% 2,3%
f‘:;“:c');dﬁ’:gc';” 3 Completed primary 12,8% 8,7% 11,7% 11,0%
y P ’ 4 Some secondary 1,1% 1,1% 2,4% 1,8%
5 Completed secondary 20,2% 16,3% 32,0% 12,5% 25,3%
6 Technical/Vocational 11,7% 16,3% 21,4% 37,5% 18,3%
7 University 51,1% 53,3% 28,6% 37,5% 39,8%
8 Post Graduate 1,1% 4,3% 1,3%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. b Approx.
Value Std. Error® | Approx. T Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,169 ,043 -3,948 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,152 ,039 -3,948 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Who is the head of your family? * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ ent house
2 ent house in the ger
1 Apartment in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q55_1 Who is the head 1 Male adult 78,7% 78,3% 78,2% 87,5% 78,5%
of your family? 2 Female adult 21,3% 21,7% 21,8% 12,5% 21,5%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Error ° Approx. T P Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,003 ,047 -,069 ,945
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,003 ,043 -,069 L0945
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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Monthly Income * What type is your residence?

Crosstab

% within Q8 What type is your residence?

Q8 What type is

our residence?

5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q57_1 1 Less than 44,000 Tg 6,6% 6,6% 23,7% 37,5% 16,0%
Monthly 2 44,000 - 100,000 34,1% 30,8% 44,9% 50,0% 39,2%
Income 3 440,000 - 250,000 40,7% 46,2% 26,3% 12,5% 34,0%
4 250,000 - 500,000 15,4% 11,0% 5,1% 8,8%
5 More than 500,000 3,3% 5,5% 2,1%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof | Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,290 ,040 -7,181 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,256 ,036 -7,181 ,000
N of Valid Cases 388
a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
Monthly Expenditure * What type is your residence?
Crosstab
% within Q8 What type is your residence?
Q8 What type is your residence?
5
4 Independ
Independ | ent house
2 ent house | inthe ger
1 Apartment | in the ger area
Apartment without a area with without
with a dust dust coll. coll.
shooter shouter service service Total
Q57_2 1 Less than 44,000 Tg 5,3% 4,3% 17,5% 37,5% 12,0%
Monthly 2 44,000 - 100,000 34,0% 34,8% 47,1% 50,0% 41,3%
Expenditure 3 140,000 - 250,000 45,7% 45,7% 27,7% 12,5% 35,8%
4 250,000 - 500,000 9,6% 12,0% 2,9% 6,5%
5 More than 500,000 2,1% 2,2% 5% 1,3%
98 3,2% 1,1% 2,9% 2,5%
99 1,5% ,8%
Total 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Symmetric Measures
Asymp. Approx.
Value Std. Errof Approx. N Sig.
Ordinal by Kendall's tau-b -,241 ,041 -5,781 ,000
Ordinal Kendall's tau-c -,210 ,036 -5,781 ,000
N of Valid Cases 400

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.

b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.
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1.3 Social Environment Survey

1.3.1 Interview Survey for Local Residents

a. General characteristics of studied local residents

Table 1: Distribution of samples by age and sex

Age group Female Male Total
18-24 years 20.0 11.5 17.3
25-29 years 12.7 11.5 12.3
30-34 years 14.5 11.5 13.6
35-39 years 18.2 7.7 14.8
40-44 years 18.2 19.2 18.5
45-49 years 5.5 23.1 111
50-54 years 7.3 11.5 8.6
55-59 years 1.8 3.8 2.5
60+ 1.8 0.0 1.2
Total number 55 26 81
Table 2: Distribution of samples by location of residence
Location Female Male Total
Ulaanchuluut
Near disposal site 23.6 26.9 24.7
Rught side of the main road 21.8 7.7 17.3
Left side of the main road 18.2 23.1 19.8
Nalaikh 18.2 231 19.8
Morindavaa 18.2 19.2 18.5
Total number 55 26 81
Table 3: Educational background and employment status
Female Male Total
Education
No formal schooling 1.8 0.0 1.2
Some primary 1.8 0.0 1.2
Completed primary school 3.6 7.7 4.9
Some secondary 18.2 19.2 18.5
Completed secondary school 54.5 57.7 55.6
Technical/Vocational 1.8 11.5 4.9
University 18.2 3.8 13.6
Current employment status
Full-time (either employed or self-employed) 255 50.0 33.3
Part-time (either employed or self-employed) 5.5 15.4 8.6
Unemployed 32.7 34.6 33.3
Retired 7.3 0.0 4.9
Housewife (not working) 23.6 0.0 16.0
Students (not working) 5.5 0.0 3.7
Total number 55 26 81
Table 4: Type of house
Household characteristics Number Total
Type of house
Concrete house 16 19.8
Brick house 2 2.5
Wooden house 17 21.0
Wooden house+ger 1 1.2
Ger 45 55.6
Type of ownership
Owned 75 92.6
Rented 6 7.4
Type of toilet
Toilet in my house, connected to drainage system 1 1.2
Toilet in my house, not connected to drainage system 1 1.2
Toilet outside of house/ger 70 86.4
Public toilet 3 3.7
No toilet 6 7.4
Main source of drinking water
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Piped water connected to house 1 1.2
Shared piped water 2 2.5
Public well 7 8.6
Private well/water vendor (kiosk) 69 85.2

Other 2 2.5
Do you have electricity?
Yes, | have my own connection 73 90.1
No 8 9.9
Total number 81 100
Table 5: Priority of infrustrucre
Service Ulaanchuluut Nalaikh Morindavaa Total
Water supply
Very important 62.0 43.7 46.7 55.5
Important 18.0 18.7 46.7 23.5
Little important 12.0 31.3 6.6 14.8
Not important 8.0 6.3 0 6.2
Sewer pipe network
Very important 10.0 18.8 13.3 12.4
Important 34.0 56.3 46.7 40.7
Little important 36.0 12.5 20.0 28.4
Not important 20.0 12.5 20.0 18.5
Septic tank
Very important 20.0 37.5 26.7 24.7
Important 42.0 56.3 46.7 45.7
Little important 18.0 6.3 20.0 16.0
Not important 20.0 0.0 6.7 13.6
Solid waste collection
Very important 58.0 56.3 60.0 58.0
Important 36.0 37.5 33.3 35.8
Little important 2.0 0.0 6.7 2.5
Not important 4.0 6.3 0..0 3.7
Roads in living area
Very important 58.0 12.5 33.3 44 .4
Important 26.0 50.0 46.7 34.6
Little important 14.0 25.0 6.7 14.8
Not important 2.0 12.5 13.3 6.2
Electricity supply
Very important 30.0 43.8 40.0 34.6
Important 18.0 12.5 26.7 18.5
Little important 36.0 31.3 20.0 32.1
Not important 16.0 12.5 13.3 14.8
Drainage facilities
Very important 4.0 18.8 20.0 9.9
Important 26.0 31.3 40.0 29.6
Little important 28.0 25.0 26.7 27.2
Not important 42.0 25.0 13.3 33.3
Telephone
Very important 32.0 12.5 0.0 22.2
Important 20.0 56.3 60.0 34.6
Little important 20.0 18.7 20.0 19.7
Not important 28.0 12.5 20.0 23.5
Total 50 16 15 81
Table 6: preferable media
How frequency do you Female Male Total
Listen to the news on the radio
Never 30.9 38.5 33.3
Rarely 20.0 19.2 19.8
Sometimes 12.7 7.7 111
Every day 36.4 34.6 35.8
Watch the news on T.V
Never 3.6 7.7 4.9
Rarely 7.3 15.4 9.9
Sometimes 1.8 3.8 2.5
Every day 87.3 73.1 82.7
Read the news on newspaper
Never 10.9 7.7 9.9
Rarely 63.6 50.0 59.3
Sometimes 5.5 11.5 7.4
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Every day 20.0 30.8 23.5
Total number 55 26 81
b. About Waste and its Management
Table 7: Solid waste Management
Female Male Total
How do you store kitchen waste at your house?
In a plastic/paper/cement bag inside the house 7.3 0.0 4.9
In a container inside the house 3.6 0.0 2.5
In a plastic/paper/cement bag outside the house 5.5 3.8 4.9
In a container outside the house 83.6 84.6 84.0
On the ground outside 0.0 11.5 3.7
How do you store coal/wood/ash at house?
In a bag/container separated from kitchen waste 52.7 61.5 55.6
In a bag/container with kitchen waste 45.5 30.8 40.7
Other 1.8 7.7 3.7
Do you have problems storing waste at home
Yes 58.2 61.5 59.3
No 41.8 38.5 40.7
Total number 55 26 81
Table 8: Problems related to storing waste at home
Problems Female Male Total
Problem regarding dumping/collection 61.3 60.0 60.9
Throw away the waste on the street or illegal dumping 3.2 13.3 6.5
Pollution 22.6 13.3 19.6
Negative impact on health 0.0 6.7 2.2
Bad smell 9.7 6.7 8.7
Flies/insects 3.2 0.0 2.2
Total number 31 15 46
c. Situations at the disposal site
Table 9: Concern about the UCDS
Female Male Total
Are you concerned the situations at the disposal site
Yes, very much 87.3 96.2 90.1
Yes, to some extent 7.3 3.8 6.2
No, not much 1.8 0.0 1.2
| do not know 3.6 0.0 2.5
Total number 55 26 81
Table 10: Reason for concern
Female Male Total
Why are you concerned about the dumpsite
It affects surrounding environment 66.7 33.3 100
It attracts more waste pickers in this area 41.7 58.3 30.1
It affects the land price and asset value 75.0 25.0 10.3
Table 11: Changes in conditions at UCDS
Female Male Total
Compared to 5 years ago, what do you think the
current situation is like?
It is worsened 66.7 73.1 68.8
It is the same 21.6 23.1 22.1
It is better 7.8 3.8 6.5
| do not know 3.9 0.0 2.6
Total number 52 26 78
Table 12: Consultation
Female Male Total
Have you ever consult anyone else about the
situations of the dumpsite
Yes 38.5 46.2 41.1
No 61.5 53.8 58.9
Total number 52 26 78
Table 13: Consultation
Female | Male | Total |

1-49




JICA
KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia
Data Book: 1.3 Social Environment Survey

Whom did you consult most?
Ulaanbaatar city 5.0 0.0 3.1
District chief or a District officer 0.0 8.3 3.1
Khoroo chief or a Khoroo officer 45.0 50.0 46.9
Neighbors 10.0 0.0 6.3
NGO 5.0 0.0 3.1
Other 35.0 41.7 375
Total 20 12 32
Table 14: Most serious problems caused by UCDS
Female Male Total
Most serious
Air pollution caused by fires at the dumpsite 23.5 15.4 20.8
Air pollition caused by scattered ashes and dust 41.2 34.6 39.0
Air pollution caused by collection vehicles 2.0 7.7 3.9
Bad smell 294 26.9 28.6
Spread o_f fires from the dumpsite to 0.0 38 13
surrounding areas
Other 3.9 11.5 6.5
Total number 52 26 78
Table 15: Second most serious problems caused by UCDS
Female Male Total
Second most serious
Air pollution caused by fires at the dumpsite 13.5 11.5 12.8
Air pollition caused by scattered ashes and dust 15.4 19.2 16.7
Air pollution caused by collection vehicles 7.7 0.0 5.1
Bad smell 42.3 53.8 46.2
Water I_:’ollutlon caused by leachate from the 38 0.0 26
dumpsite
Traffic jam caused by collection vehicles 3.8 3.8 3.8
Spread of.f|res from the dumpsite to 38 0.0 26
surrounding areas
Other 9.6 11.5 10.3
Total number 55 26 81
d. Solutions of problems caused by waste
Table 16: Possible most effective measures
Female Male Total
Most effective measure to solve problems of scattered wastes
on the street or illegal dumping in the open space
To enact an anti-littering law and regulation and
control it strictly 38.2 34.6 37.0
The numb(_-zr of collection vehicles and workers 36.4 30.8 346
should be increased
To |nstru_ct people how to discharge waste in 109 154 126
order to improve the manner
More street side waste containers have to be 145 19.2 16.0
installed
Most effective measure to improve the sitautions at the
dumpsite
The central government establishes strict regualtions 236 77 185
to control operation/management of the dumpiste ) ) )
Ulaanbaatar City increases waste collection fee to finance 145 77 123
the operation/management cost of the dumpsite ) ) )
Ordinal people and bu;lness take an effo!‘t to reduce 38.2 423 39.5
the volme of waste by firther reuse/recycling of waste
| do not know 3.6 0.0 2.5
Other 20.0 42.3 27.2
Total number 55 26 81
e. Comments
No Percent
1 Need to move disposal site 49 60.5
2 Waste collection should work more frequently 16 19.6
3 To organise public cleaning 12 14.8
4 To reduce street or illegal dumping 4 4.9
5 To solve electrity and water problem 6 7.4
6 To organise disposal site 7 8.6
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1.3.2

7 To create recycling 9 111
8 To ban a waste pickers 1 1.2
9 To consider a children who are working in the disposal site 1 1.2
10 Road/Transportation 5 6.2
11 To create more job 18 22.2
12 To increase salary/pension 1 1.2
13 Khoroo/police should work very good 4 4.9
14 | To stablise social unrest 4 4.9
15 To solve social problems 4 4.9
Interview Survey for Waste Pickers
a. Samples
age group Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
18 — 24 years 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
25— 29 years 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
30 — 34 years 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
35— 39 years 1 71% 1 5.0%
40 — 44 years 6 429% | 2 33.3% | 8 40.0%
45 — 49 years 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
50 — 54 years 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
55 — 59 years 1 71% 1 5.0%
60 — 64 years 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Educational Background
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Some primary 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
Completed primary school 5 35.7% | 1 16.7% | 6 30.0%
Some secondary 1 7.1% 2 33.3% | 3 15.0%
Completed secondary school 7 50.0% | 1 16.7% | 8 40.0%
Technical/Vocational 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Literacy
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 13 92.9% | 6 100% | 19 95.0%
No 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Address
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Khoroo 3 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Khoroo 4 12 85.7% | 6 100% | 18 90.0%
Khoroo 7 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Location of residence
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Near from the disposal site 3 214% | 4 66.7% | 7 35.0%
2 8 571% | 2 33.3% | 10 50.0%
3 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q2 How long has your family lived at the current premises?
Duration of stay count col%
less than 1 year 3 15.0%
1 year - less than 3 years 7 35.0%
3 years - less than 5 years 6 30.0%
5 years - less than 10 years 2 10.0%
10 years and more 2 10.0%
total 20 100%
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Q2 if you live here for less than 5 years, where are you from?

Previous city/aimag count Col%
Bayankhongor 1 6.3%
Darkhn 1 6.3%
Govi-Altai 2 12.5%
Selenge 2 12.5%
Tuv 2 12.5%
Ulaanbaatar 7 43.8%
Uverkhangai 1 6.3%
total 16 100%
Q3 Did you already register?
Registration count col%
Yes 7 43.8%
No 9 56.3%
total 16 100%
Q4 Why did your family come to live here?
Reason of move count
To pick a waste 3 18.8%
Unemployed 6 37.5%
To seek a services /hospital, school etc/ 4 25.0%
Got a land in this khoroo 3 18.8%
total 16 100%
b. General Issues

Q5a what do you think the most serious problems in Ulaanbaatar at present

Q5b How about other serious problems?

most serious other serious total
Inadequate supply of safe water 2 10.0% | 2 10.0% | 4 20.0%
High crime rate 5 25.0% | 5 25.0%
Poverty problems 3 15.0% | 10 50.0% | 13 65.0%
Economic issues such as Inflation 6 30.0% | 6 30.0%
Social unrest 3 15.0% | 3 15.0%
Political instability 1 5.0% 1 5.0%
Bribes and corruption 2 10.0% | 2 10.0%
Environmental problems 2 10.0% | 6 30.0% | 8 40.0%
Land ownership issues 3 15.0% | 3 15.0%
Drug problems 1 5.0% 5 25.0% | 6 30.0%
Unemployment 10 50.0% |7 35.0% | 17 85.0%
Natural Disasters 2 10.0%
Others 2 10.0%
total 20 100% | 20 100% | 20 100%
Q6 Priority

water supply sewer pipe septic tank

count count count

Very important 15 75.0% | 2 10.0% | 5 25.0%
Important 2 10.0% | 9 45.0% | 10 50.0%
Lettle important 2 10.0% | 4 20.0% | 2 10.0%
Not important at all 1 5.0% 5 25.0% | 3 15.0%
total 20 20 20
Score 1.45 2.6 2.15

Access road electricity drainage

count count count

Very important 0.0% 13 65.0% | 3 15.0%
Important 12 60.0% | 2 10.0% |9 45.0%
Lettle important 3 15.0% | 5 25.0% | 3 15.0%
Not important at all 3 15.0% 0.0% 5 25.0%
total 20 20 20
Score 2.25 1.6 2.5
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c. Working at Disposal Site
Q7a How long have you been working at the dumpsite?
: Female Male total
how long working count col% count col% count col%
1 year 1 7.1% 2 33.3% | 3 15.0%
2 years 4 28.6% 4 20.0%
3 years 3 21.4% | 1 16.7% | 4 20.0%
4 years 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
5 years 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
13 years 1 71% 1 5.0%
14 years 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
15 years 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q7b Do you have any experience of doing other jobs?
work experience Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 13 929% | 4 66.7% | 17 85.0%
No 1 7.1% 2 33.3% [ 3 15.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q7c What type of work were you engaged in?
Female Male total
type of work count col% count col% count col%
tailor/dressmaker 6 46.2% 6 35.3%
construction worker 1 7.7% 2 50.0% | 3 17.6%
herder 3 23.1% 3 17.6%
sales 2 15.4% | 1 25.0% | 3 17.6%
private 1 7.7% 1 25.0% | 2 11.8%
total 13 100% | 4 100% 17 100%
Q8 total working hours per day
Female Male total
hours count col% count col% count col%
7 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
8 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
9 1 7.1% 0.0% 1 5.0%
10 3 214% | 2 333% | 5 25.0%
11 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
11.5 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
12 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
13 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
14 1 7.1% 2 0.0% 3 15.0%
15 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q10a Have you ever taken a hygiene training program?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 6 42.9% 6 30.0%
No 8 57.1% | 6 100% 14 70.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q10b Who provided the program?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Doctor from district 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
World Vision 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
Red Cross 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Total 6 100% 6 100%
Q11a Do you use protective goods?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 13 929% | 5 83.3% | 18 90.0%
No 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
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Q11b What kinds of protective goods?

Female Male total
count col% count col% count co0l%
Shoes 1 7.7% 2 40.0% | 3 16.7%
boots 2 154% | 2 40.0% | 4 22.2%
gloves 12 923% | 5 100% 17 94.4%
thick clothes 4 30.8% | 2 40.0% | 6 33.3%
mask 8 61.5% | 2 40.0% | 10 55.6%
others 8 61.5% | 3 60.0% | 11 61.1%
glass 1 7.7% 1 20.0% | 2 11.1%
scarf 2 15.4% 2 11.1%
hook 5 38.5% | 2 40.0% | 7 38.9%
cap 2 15.4% 2 11.1%
total 13 100% | 5 100% 18 100%
Q11c How to get these protective goods?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
| bought 12 92.3% | 4 80.0% | 16 88.9%
| picked up 4 30.8% |1 20.0% | 5 27.8%
13 100% | 5 100% 18 100%
Q12a What is the most serious problems during the work at the dumpsite?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
not enough protective clothes and equipments 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Possibility to be infected by disease and injure
Bad smell 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
Fires at the dumpsite and emission of polluted gas 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
scattered ashes and dust 1 71% 2 333% | 3 15.0%
Competition with other waste pickers 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Possibility of accidents 4 28.6% | 2 33.3% | 6 30.0%
not enough water to wash hands and feet 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
not enough valuable waste
others
WP's behavior 1 71% 1 5.0%
Flies 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q12 How about the second most?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
not enough protective clothes and equipments 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Possibility to be infected by disease and injure 4 28.6% | 1 16.7% | 5 25.0%
Bad smell 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
Fires at the dumpsite and emission of polluted gas 4 28.6% | 2 33.3% | 6 30.0%
scattered ashes and dust 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
Competition with other waste pickers 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
Possibility of accidents 1 7.1% 2 33.3% | 3 15.0%
not enough water to wash hands and feet
not enough valuable waste
others
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q13a Have you ever had any experiences of being injured at the dumpsite?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 5 357% | 1 16.7% | 6 30.0%
No 9 64.3% | 5 83.3% | 14 70.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q13b How you ever had any experiences of being hit by a collection vehicle or bulldozer at the dumpsite?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count co0l%
Yes 1 20.0% 1 16.7%
No 4 80.0% | 1 5 83.3%
Total 5 100% 1 100% | 6 100%
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Q13c Have you ever had a narrow escape from a collision with a collection vehicle or bulldozer?

Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 6 42.9% 6 30.0%
No 8 571% | 6 100% 14 70.0%
total 14 100% 6 100% 20 100%

Q13d Have you ever had an experience of being infected at the disposal site?

Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes
No 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
d. Child Issues
Q14a Is you child (children) also working at the dumpsite? (child: under the age of 15)
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 2 143% | 3 50.0% | 5 25.0%
No 9 64.3% | 2 33.3% | 11 55.0%
I have no children 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
no response 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q14b How many children are working at the disposal site?

Female Male total
number count col% count col% count col%
1 1 50% 3 100% | 4 80%
2 1 50% 1 20%
Total 2 100% | 3 100% | 5 100%
Q14c Age of these children?

total
Age count col%
10 1 16.7%
12 2 33.3%
13 1 16.7%
14 1 16.7%
16 1 16.7%
total 6 100%
Q14d Do they go to school?
Yes 1 16.7%
No 5 83.3%
total 6 100%
e. Rules at the disposal site
Q15 If bad smell and fires at the dumpsite are mitigated, how do you think about it?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
It is very good. 8 571% | 4 66.7% | 12 60.0%
It is good to some extent. 6 42.9% |1 16.7% | 7 35.0%
It does not matter much.
It does not matter at all. 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%

Q16 Do you think that a measure to protect you and your children from accident is needed?

Female Male Total
count col% count | col% count | col%
Yes, it is necessary very much. 13 929% | 6 19 95.0%
Yes, it is necessary to some extent. 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
No, it is not necessary very much.
No, it is not necessary at all.
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
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Q17 Opinion about the introduction of rules at the disposal site

Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
If safety is enhanced and the environment is improved,
| agree with rules. 13 929% | 5 18 90.0%
It is good to enhance the safety,but if this reduce the
working time and revenue, | am against rules. 1 71% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
| do not care the accidents and | am against the
introduction of any rules.
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
f. Living Conditions
Q18a What is the most serious problem concerning the living conditions?

Female Male total
most serious count col% count col% count col%
there is not enough safe water 5 35.7% | 2 33.3% |7 35.0%
there is not toilet in the house
air pollution from the dumpsite
there is not electricity at home 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
bad smell from the disposal site 3 214% | 2 33.3% | 5 25.0%
bad smell caused by illegal dumping near the house 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
fires at the dumpsite 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
others
no response 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q18b How about the second most serious problem?

Female Male total
second most serious count col% count col% count col%
there is not enough safe water 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
there is not toilet in the house 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
air pollution from the dumpsite
there is not electricity at home 4 28.6% | 2 33.3% | 6 30.0%
bad smell from the disposal site 4 28.6% 4 20.0%
bad smell caused by illegal dumping near the house 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
fires at the dumpsite 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
others 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
no response 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q19a Do you think that the dumpsite affect your living conditions?

Female Male total

count col% count col% count col%
Yes 10 71.4% | 5 83.3% | 15 75.0%
No 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
| do not know 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q19b What kinds of matters are you concerned?.
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Air pollution caused by fires at the dumpsite 6 60.0% | 3 60.0% | 9 60.0%
Air pollution caused by scattered ashes and dust 1 10.0% | 3 60.0% | 4 26.7%
Air pollution caused by collection vehicles 1 20.0% | 1 6.7%
Bad smell 5 50.0% | 4 80.0% | 9 60.0%
Water Pollution caused by leachate from the dumpsite
Traffic jam caused by collection vehicles
Spread of fires from the dumpsite to surrounding areas | 1 10.0% | 1 20.0% | 2 13.3%
others 4 40.0% | 1 20.0% | 5 33.3%
scattered plastic bags 1 10.0% | 1 20.0% | 2 13.3%
safety 2 20.0% 2 13.3%
waste pickers 2 20.0% 2 13.3%
total 10 100% | 5 100% | 15 100%
Q19c Do you suffer damages from the disposal site?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 3 30.0% | 2 40.0% | 5 33.3%
No 6 60.0% | 3 60.0% | 9 60.0%
no response 1 10.0% 1 6.7%
Total 10 100% | 5 100% | 15 100%
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Q19d What' kind of damage?

Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
pollution 1 20.0% | 2 66.7% | 3 37.5%
psychology 2 40.0% 2 25.0%
bulldozer run over husband's leg
health problem 2 40.0% | 1 33.3% [ 3 37.5%
Total 5 100% | 3 100% | 8 100%
Q19e Have you ever consult anyone else about the situations of the dumpsite?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 2 50% 2 33.3%
No 2 50% 2 4 66.7%
Total 4 100% | 2 100% | 6 100%
Q19f Whom did you consult with?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
MUB 1 50% 1 50%
others 1 50% 1 50%
Total 2 100% 2 100%
Q20 Are you concerned about your health?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 14 100% | 5 83.3% | 19 95.0%
No 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q22a When you get sick or injured, how do you treat it?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
go to see doctor 5 35.7% | 3 50.0% | 8 40.0%
buy medicine 9 64.3% | 3 50.0% | 12 60.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q22b How much do you usually spend for the health care for the whole family per month?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
400 0.0% 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
1000 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
1500 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
2000 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
3000 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
4000 2 33.3% | 2 10.0%
5000 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
6000 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
10000 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
15000 2 33.3% | 2 10.0%
20000 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Average 5,900 8,100 6,500
g. Future Plan
Q23 Why did you start waste picking at the dumpsite?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
My parent(s) works (worked) as a waste picker. 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
there is no other job 9 64.3% | 4 66.7% | 13 65.0%
More opportunity to earn money 1 7.1% 2 33.3% | 3 15.0%
Come with friend/relative 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
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Q24a Do you want to start new jobs other than waste picking?

Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Yes 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
No
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q24b What kind of job do you want to do?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
any kind of job if | could find 10 714% | 3 50.0% | 13 65.0%
| would like to have a job that has reasobale salary 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
| would like to work by my profession 4 28.6% | 2 33.3% | 6 30.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q24c What is the main obstacle to start a new job?
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
No ID 2 14.3% | 2 33.3% | 4 20.0%
Age limit/visual discrimination 8 571% | 2 33.3% | 10 50.0%
Some job doesn't pay more 1 7.1% 1 5.0%
No acquaintances 2 14.3% 2 10.0%
Not skilled 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
Retired 1 71% 1 5.0%
Didn't seek job 0.0% 1 16.7% | 1 5.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%

Q25 If the dumpsite is moved to another place, what are you going to do?

Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
want to continue to pick up waste at the new site 8 571% | 4 66.7% | 12 60.0%
to pick up waste on the street 1 7.1% 1 16.7% | 2 10.0%
want to start new job such as collection work 3 21.4% 3 15.0%
will find some other job 2 14.3% | 1 16.7% | 3 15.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%
Q37 Household Income
Female Male total
count col% count col% count col%
Less than Tg 44,000/month 6 42.9% | 3 50.0% | 9 45.0%
Tg 44,000-Tg 110,000 8 57.1% | 3 50.0% | 11 55.0%
Total 14 100% | 6 100% | 20 100%

1.4 Weighbridge Data
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The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia

Data Book: 2.1 Raising Public Consciousness on Waste Issues (Result of Baseline Survey)

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO,, LTD.

2

2.1

211

Pilot Projects

Raising Public Consciousness on Waste Issues (Result of
Baseline Survey)

Interview Survey of Local Residents in Khoroo 4

Q1a In Khoroo 4, are there any problems caused by improper waste management?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Yes 10 90.9% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 47 97.9%
No 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 21%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q1b In Khoroo 4, what kinds of problems are there now?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun | Col% | Coun | Col% | Coun | Col% | Coun | Col %
A lot of wastes are scattered on the street or in 10 | 100.0% 12 | 92.3% 23 | 95.8% 45 | 95.7%
the living environment. e o = e
A lot of waste are dumped illegally in the river 8 80.0% 12 923% 22 91.7% 42 89.4%
and open spaces.
\é\)//a:;?;asl:attered on the street are scavenged 4| 400% 12 | 92.3% 17 | 70.8% 33 | 70.2%
Wastes left on the street cause offensive odor. 71 70.0% 13 {100.0% 24 1100.0% 44 | 93.6%
\r/c\)lgzﬁz left on the street attract insects and 4 40.0% 9| 692% 16 | 66.7% 29 | 61.7%
Dumped wastes in drainage block its systems. 3 | 30.0% 9| 69.2% 13 | 54.2% 25 | 53.2%
Dumped wastes in river pollute water and cause
skin diseases and diarrhea. 2 20.0% 8 61.5% 15 62.5% 25 53.2%
Fires at the final disposal site cause emission of 7 700% 10 | 76.9% 20 | 83.3% 37 78.7%
polluted gases
://vvaiztre at the final disposal site pollutes ground 4 40.0% 10 76.9% 17 70.8% 31 66.0%
Plast!c waste and ashes are scattered around 10 | 100.0% 13 1100.0% 23 | 95.8% 46 | 97.9%
the disposal site
Offensive odor from the disposal site 8 | 80.0% 12 | 92.3% 22 | 9M1.7% 42 | 89.4%
There are a lot of waste pickers 6 | 60.0% 12 | 92.3% 16 | 66.7% 34 | 72.3%
Others 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 10 {100.0% 13 {100.0% 24 1100.0% 47 {100.0%
Others 0.0%
There are alot of waste pickers
Offensive odor from the disposal site
Plastic waste and ashes are scattered around the disposal site
Waste at the final disposal site pollutes ground water
Fires at the final disposal site cause emission of polluted gases
Dumped wastes in river pollute water and cause skin diseases and diarrhea.
Dumped wastes in drainage blockits systems.
Wastes left on the street attract insects and rodents.
Wastes left on the street cause offensive odor.
Wiastes scattered on the street are scavenged by animals.
Alot of waste are dumped illegallyin the river and open spaces.
Alot of wastes are scattered on the street or in the living environment.
0.0% 50.0% 100.0%
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Q2a How do you store kitchen waste at your house?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total

Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Lnoszsglastic/paper/cement bag inside the 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a container inside the house 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
{Eeioﬁ?:tic/paper/cement bag outside 0 0.0% 2 15.4% 4.2% 3 6.3%
In a container outside the house 11 | 100.0% 11 84.6% 23 | 95.8% 45 | 93.8%
On the ground outside 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0%

Q2b How do you store coal/wood ash at your house?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
B ctron L contalner separted. from 9 81.8% 4 30.8% 13 | 54.2% 26 | 54.2%
In a bag/container with kitchen waste 2 18.2% 9 69.2% 11 45.8% 22 i 45.8%
Others 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%

Q2c Do you burn the waste generated in your house at the stove?

1-2 34 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
yes 3 27.3% 2 15.4% 4 16.7% 9 18.8%
No 8 72.7% 11 84.6% 20 83.3% 39 81.3%
Total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q2d What kinds of waste do you burn there? Please select all that are burned at the stove.
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
kitchen waste 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
paper waste 3 100.0% 2 100.0% 4 100.0% 9 100.0%
plastic waste 1 33.3% 1 50.0% 3 75.0% 5 55.6%
Others 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Total 3 100.0% 2 100.0% 4 100.0% 9 100.0%
Q2e Do you have problems in storing waste at home?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
yes 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 23 95.8% 47 97.9%
No 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 21%
Total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q2f What kinds of problems do you face?
1-2 34 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
decay and bad smell 7 63.6% 7 53.8% 15 65.2% 29 61.7%
breeding of vermin 4 36.4% 2 15.4% 6 25.0% 12 25.5%
scavenged by animals 2 18.2% 4 30.8% 6 25.0% 12 25.5%
scattered waste 1 9.1% 3 23.1% 7 29.2% 11 23.4%
difficulty of storing waste 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 2 4.3%
negative impact on environment 0 0.0% 2 15.4% 0 0.0% 2 4.3%
difficulty of loading waste 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 21%
total 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 23 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Q3a How is your waste disposed of? Please select all that you do in your daily life.
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Isteﬁi:eleays collected by waste collection 9 81.8% 9 69.2% 7 29.2% 25 52.1%
It is . someti_mes collected by waste 2 18.2% 1 7.7% 8 33.3% 11 22.9%
collection service.
It is dumped on the street, in the canal or 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 11 45.8% 12 25.0%
open land.
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It is burned at the stove 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 2 4.2%
It is burned outside. 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.1%
It is buried in the garden. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is composted. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is transported to a collection point in 2 18.2% 2 15.4% 6 25.0% 10 20.8%
other areas. /o e e e
| do not know. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
| do not know. 1
It is transported to a collection point in other areas. _16'27;A’2%
It is composted. i
It is buried in the garden. 1
Itis burned outside. | 8
IS burned outsiae.
W 2.8% 1-6
It is burned at the stove 16.7% .
It is dumped on the street, in the canal or open land. | 75.0%
It is sometimes collected by waste collection service.
It is always collected by waste collection service.
0.0% 50.0% 100.0%
Q4a Do you know the schedule of the collection day?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Yes 2 18.2% 1 10.0% 0 0.0% 3 8.3%
no 81.8% 9 90.0% 15 100.0% 33 91.7%
total 11 100.0% 10 100.0% 15 100.0% 36 100.0%
Q4b What is the frequency? (per month)
Summer 1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
once a month 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 1 33.3%
twice a month 0 0.0% 1| 100.0% 0 1 33.3%
once every second month 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 1 33.3%
Irregular 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0%
Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0%
Total 2 {1 100.0% 1+ 100.0% 0 3 {1 100.0%
Winter 1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
once a month 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 1 33.3%
twice a month 1 50.0% 1 1 100.0% 0 2 66.7%
once every second month 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0%
Irregular 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0%
Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0%
Total 2 | 100.0% 1| 100.0% 0 3 | 100.0%
Q4c How do you think about the quality of the current collection service?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Long interval of time between 5 45.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 13.9Y%
2 services o7 e e 270
Bad service 6 54.5% 6 60.0% 12 80.0% 24 66.7%
not bad 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.8%
The collection service is good 1 9.1% 1 10.0% 0 0.0% 2 5.6%
Irregular 3 27.3% 3 30.0% 2 13.3% 8 22.2%
N device to load the heavy 0, 00% 1 10.0% 2 13.3% 3, 83%
Expensive fee 1 9.1% 1 10.0% 0 0.0% 2 5.6%
Total 11 100.0% 10 | 100.0% 15 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0%

2-3




The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia
Data Book: 2.1 Raising Public Consciousness on Waste Issues (Result of Baseline Survey)

JICA
KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

Q4d How much do you pay for the collection service at each time?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
800-1050/month 0 0.0% 1 10.0% 1 6.7% 2 5.6%
1200/month 9 81.8% 8 80.0% 8 53.3% 25 69.4%
1300 and more/month 0 0.0% 1 10.0% 3 20.0% 4 11.1%
Do not know 2 18.2% 0 0.0% 3 20.0% 5 13.9%
Total 1" 100.0% 10 | 100.0% 15 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0%
Q4e How much are you willing to pay for the current collection service at each time?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
150-500/month 0 0.0% 3 30.0% 2 13.3% 5 13.9%
800-850/month 5 45.5% 1 10.0% 6 40.0% 12 33.3%
1200/month 3 27.3% 1 10.0% 1 6.7% 5 13.9%
1300-1800/month 0 0.0% 1 10.0% 2 13.3% 3 8.3%
2000-3000/month 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 6.7% 1 2.8%
o e o end on 2 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 00% 1 28%
1000 in winter and 400-500 1 9.1% 3. 30.0% 0 0.0% 4 111%
Do not know 9.1% 1 10.0% 3 20.0% 5 13.9%
Total 11 100.0% 10 100.0% 15 1 100.0% 36 100.0%
Q4f How do you think about the collection fee?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
very expensive 1 9.1% 2 20.0% 3 20.0% 6 16.7%
expensive 6 54.5% 5 50.0% 4 26.7% 15 41.7%
appropriate 3 27.3% 2 20.0% 6 40.0% 11 30.6%
cheap 0 0.0% 1 10.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.8%
no answer 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 2 13.3% 3 8.3%
total 1 100.0% 10 100.0% 15 100.0% 36 100.0%

Q4g Even though you think that the fee is expensive, what is the main reason for using the collection

service?
1-2 34 5-8 total

Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
We have a consciousness
not to discharge at a street 7 | 100.0% 3 42.9% 5 71.4% 15 71.4%
Do not like to pollute an 0 0.0% 51 71.4% 3| 42.9% 8| 38.1%
Total 7 : 100.0% 7 : 100.0% 7 : 100.0% 21+ 100.0%

Q4h How often do you want your waste collected?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %

4 times a month 4 57.1% 1 14.3% 2 28.6% 7 33.3%
3 times a month 1 14.3% 1 14.3% 1 14.3% 3 14.3%
twice a month 4 57.1% 4 57.1% 5 71.4% 13 61.9%
once a month 1 14.3% 1 14.3% 3 42.9% 5 23.8%
| time in 2 months 1 14.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
1 time a month-summer, 4
times a month-winter 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 28.6% 2 9.5%
1time a month in summer and
2 times a month in winter 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
1 time in 2 months-summer, 1
time a month-winter 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
1 time in 3 months-summer, 4 o,
times a month-winter. 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
Only scheduled time 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 1 4.8%
Total 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 21 | 100.0%
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Q5a Why you do not use the collection service?

1-2 34 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
The collection fee is too expensive. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 13.0% 3 10.3%
The frequency is too few. 1 50.0% 2 50.0% 8 34.8% 11 37.9%
The collection  time s 1 50.0% 2| 50.0% 8 | 34.8% 1| 37.9%
inappropriate.
There is no need of the collection 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
service
Collection vehicles never came 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 | 29.6% 8 24.2%
Total 2 : 100.0% 4 : 100.0% 23 : 100.0% 29 | 100.0%
Q5b How much can you afford to pay for the collection service once per month?
1-2 34 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
100-200/month 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 3 6.3%
500-700/month 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 3 6.3%
800-1200/month 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 6 25.0% 8 16.7%
1800-3000/month 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 2 4.2%
no answer and | don’t know 10 90.9% 10 76.9% 12 50.0% 32 66.7%
Total 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0%
Q6 Who handles and discharges your waste in your household?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
anyone who is available 6 54.5% 9 69.2% 11 45.8% 26 54.2%
female adult 4 36.4% 1 7.7% 8 33.3% 13 27.1%
male adult 0 0.0% 3 23.1% 3 12.5% 6 12.5%
female children 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 2 4.2%
male children 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 2.1%
maid or house staff 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
pay someone to discharge 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Others 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Total 11+ 100.0% 13 1 100.0% 24 + 100.0% 48 | 100.0%
Q7 Are you concerned about illegal dumping?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Yes 10 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
no 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 10 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Q8a Which area is most affected by illegal dumping in Khoroo 47
1-2 34 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Whole khoroo area including the bridge 4 ¢ 40.0% 6 | 46.2% 6 | 25.0% 16 | 34.0%
'I_'he rivanes vyithin the khoroo including the 3 30.0% 4 30.8% 14 | 58.3% 21 44.7%
livestock grazing route
Along the access road and UCDS 2 | 20.0% 4 | 30.8% 12.5% 9| 191%
o e | 1 100% | 4 308% o | 1] 2
Total 10 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Q8b Who do you think dump waste improperly in Khoroo 47?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Collection vehicle drivers 6 60.0% 6 46.2% 8 33.3% 20 42.6%
pactorylbusiness paople outslde 11 10.0% 4 30.8% 1 4.2% 6 12.8%
Ordinary outside people 3 30.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 4 8.5%
pactorylbusiness  people In 1. 10.0% 2 154% 1 42% 4 85%
Ordinary people in Khoroo 4 7 70.0% 13 | 100.0% 22 91.7% 42 89.4%
Others 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 3 6.4%
Total 10 i 100.0% 13 i 100.0% 24+ 100.0% 47 + 100.0%

2-5




The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia

Data Book: 2.1 Raising Public Consciousness on Waste Issues (Result of Baseline Survey)

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

others

Ordinary people in Khoroo 4

Factory/business people in Khoroo 4

Ordinary outside people

Factory/business people outside Khoroo 4

Collection vehicle drivers

42.6%

89.4%

0.0%

T
50.0%

1
100.0%

Q8c Who do you think is the main cause of problems among them?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Collection vehicle drivers 4 40.0% 1 7.7% 4 16.7% 9 19.1%
E?]c;trc())?)//:usiness people outside 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ordinary outside people 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
actorylbusiness  people in 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ordinary people in Khoroo 4 6 60.0% 11 84.6% 18 75.0% 35 74.5%
Others 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 3 6.4%
Total 10 ;| 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 : 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
others 6.4%
Ordinary people in Khoroo 4 74.5%
Factory /business people in Khoroo 4
Ordinary outside people
Factory/business people outside Khoroo 4
Collection v ehicle drivers 19.1%
0.0% 50.0% 100‘.0%
Q8d How do you think to stop outside people from dumping waste in Khoroo?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Active actions from khoroo on monitoring
and take measurement 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 1 4.2% 2 4.3%
collection vehicles should have a cover 2 20.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 4.3%
ggcfgﬁﬁ’;gthe” the law on waste and 2| 20.0% 2| 15.4% 2| 83% 6| 12.8%
To asphalt the access road to UCDS 2 20.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 4 8.5%
Containers among the streets 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 21%
no answer and | don't know 6 60.0% 9 69.2% 20 83.3% 35 74.5%
Total 10 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Q8e How do you think to stop people in Khoroo from dumping waste?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Khoroo should take measurements 3| 30.0% 3| 23.1% 7| 29.2% 13| 27.7%
law on waste issue should be
strengthened including a discipline. 2 20.0% 2 15.4% 1 4.2% 5 10.6%
Regular and scheduled collection service 2 | 20.0% 5| 38.5% 11 45.8% 18 | 38.3%
To raise a public consciousness 1 10.0% 2 15.4% 3 12.5% 6 12.8%
Total 10 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 47 100.0%
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Q8f Have you ever consult anyone else about the situations of the dumpsite?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Yes 3 30.0% 6 46.2% 8 33.3% 17 36.2%
No 7 70.0% 7 53.8% 16 66.7% 30 63.8%
Total 10 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 47 100.0%
Q8g Whom did you consult most?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Ulaanbaatar city 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
District chief or a District officer 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Khoroot chief or a Khoroo officer 0 0.0% 3 50.0% 1 12.5% 4 23.5%
Heseg officer 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 11.8%
neighbors 1 33.3% 2 33.3% 5 62.5% 8 47.1%
NGO 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
other 0 0.0% 1 16.7% 2 25.0% 3 17.6%
total 3 100.0% 6 100.0% 8 100.0% 17 100.0%
Q9 To solve problems of scattered wastes on the street or illegal dumping in the open space,
which measure do you think most effective?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
To enact an anti-littering law and
regulation and control it strictly. 2 18.2% 4 308% 2 8.3% 8 167%
The number of collection vehicles and
workers should be increased. 5] 45.5% 3| 231% 6| 25.0% 14| 29.2%
To instruct people how to discharge
waste in order to improve the manner. 2 18.2% 5 385% 131 54.2% 20 | 41.7%
More street side waste containers
have to be installed. 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 3 12.5% 5 10.4%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
others 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 21%
total 1 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
total | 16.7% 29.2% 2.1%
7 0O To enact an anti-littering law and
regulation and control it strictly.
5-8 (8.3%) 25.0% 12.5%
- - @ The number of collection v ehicles
B and workers should be increased.
3,4 30.8% 23.1% @ To inst.ruct people_ how to discharge
waste in order to improv e the
b [m] mglrleng{i'eet side waste containers
have to be installed.
12 [ 18.2% 45.5% 9.1% EXEQ
@ | do not know
0% 50% 100%
Q10 If Khoroo 4 organize a clean-up activity in this Khoroo, how do you think about it?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
It good. | want to join in the event 8 72.7% 13 1 100.0% 23 95.8% 44 91.7%
i food, but 1 do not want to join 3 27.3% 0 00% 1 42% 4 83%
It is not a good idea, but | want to
join in the event. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is not a good idea and | do not
want to join in the event. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
others 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%

Q11a How do you usually get information from the Ulaanbaatar City? Check one you got information

most frequently?
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1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
through radio or TV 10 90.9% 11 84.6% 20 83.3% 41 85.4%
through newspaper 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 21%
government bulletin or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Heseg officer 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.1%
Khoroo officer 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 3 6.3%
District officer 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
neighbors 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
through NGO 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.1%
others 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 2.1%
No response 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0%
Q11b What is your most preferable way to get information from Ulaanbaatar City?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total

Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
through radio or TV 4 36.4% 2 15.4% 10 41.7% 16 33.3%
through newspaper 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
government bulletin or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Heseg officer 1 9.1% 3 23.1% 5 20.8% 9 18.8%
Khoroo officer 5 45.5% 8 61.5% 9 37.5% 22 45.8%
District officer 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
neighbors 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
through NGO 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
others 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.1%
No response 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 100.0% 13 ¢ 100.0% 24 © 100.0% 48 ¢ 100.0%
Q12 When you face social problems such as crimes and environment problems in your community
whom do usually consult?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total

Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
neighbors 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 5 20.8% 6 12.5%
Khoroo chief 5 45.5% 4 30.8% 10 41.7% 19 39.6%
District chief or officer 2 18.2% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 3 6.3%
NGO 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 2 4.2%
other 3 27.3% 6 46.2% 5 20.8% 14 29.2%
not consult anybody else 0 0.0% 3 23.1% 1 4.2% 4 8.3%
No response 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%

Q13a How old are you? How about the head of the household?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
18 — 24 years 3 27.3% 2 15.4% 4 16.7% 9 18.8%
25— 29 years 0 0.0% 2 15.4% 1 4.2% 3 6.3%
30 — 34 years 1 9.1% 5 38.5% 4 16.7% 10 20.8%
35 -39 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 12.5% 3 6.3%
40 — 44 years 2 18.2% 1 7.7% 1 4.2% 4 8.3%
45 — 49 years 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 4 8.3%
50 — 54 years 2 18.2% 1 7.7% 3 12.5% 6 12.5%
55 — 59 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 2 4.2%
60 — 64 years 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 3 12.5% 5 10.4%
over 65 years 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 2 4.2%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q13b Are you?
1-2 34 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %

Female 10 90.9% 6 46.2% 15 62.5% 31 64.6%

male 1 9.1% 7 53.8% 9 37.5% 17 35.4%

total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
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Q14a What is the last grade of formal education you completed?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
No formal schooling 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 2.1%
Some primary 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Completed primary school 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 16.7% 4 8.3%
Some secondary 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Completed secondary school 6 54.5% 5 38.5% 5 20.8% 16 33.3%
Technical/Vocational 5 45.5% 5 38.5% 10 41.7% 20 41.7%
University 0 0.0% 3 23.1% 4 16.7% 7 14.6%
Post Graduate 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
No response 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
total 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0%
Q14b Are you literacy?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Yes 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 23 95.8% 47 97.9%
no 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 2.1%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q15 What is your current employment status.?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
e oty omployed or 3 27.3% 4 308% 6 250% 13 27.1%
gf;‘eﬁ}”gnég';ggf) employed 1 91% 0 00% 2 83% 3. 63%
unemployed 0 0.0% 5 38.5% 6 25.0% 11 22.9%
retired 4 36.4% 0 0.0% 5 20.8% 9 18.8%
housewife (not working) 0 0.0% 2 15.4% 1 4.2% 3 6.3%
students (not working) 3 27.3% 2 15.4% 4 16.7% 9 18.8%
total 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0%
Q16a How frequency do you listen to the news on the radio?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Never 1 9.1% 5 38.5% 13 54.2% 19 39.6%
Rarely 2 18.2% 5 38.5% 3 12.5% 10 20.8%
Sometimes 5 45.5% 1 7.7% 2 8.3% 8 16.7%
Everyday 3 27.3% 2 15.4% 6 25.0% 11 22.9%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q16b How frequency do you watch the news on TV?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Never 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Rarely 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 1 4.2% 2 4.2%
Sometimes 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 3 6.3%
Everyday 10 90.9% 12 92.3% 21 87.5% 43 89.6%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q16¢ How frequency do you read the news on newspaper?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Never 1 9.1% 3 23.1% 2 8.3% 6 12.5%
Rarely 3 27.3% 5 38.5% 11 45.8% 19 39.6%
Sometimes 4 36.4% 1 7.7% 5 20.8% 10 20.8%
Everyday 3 27.3% 4 30.8% 6 25.0% 13 271%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
Q17a Are there any community organization such as residents’ association in your neighbor?
1-2 3-4 5-8 total
Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
Yes 2 18.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 4.2%
no 81.8% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 46 95.8%
total 11 100.0% 13 100.0% 24 100.0% 48 100.0%
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Q17b What kinds of functions does the community organization have?

1-2 3-4 5-8 total

Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col % Coun Col %
| get information from the government
through the organization. 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
The organization conducts a public
campaign. 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
There is a meeting organized by the o o
committee. 2 | 100.0% 0 0 2 | 100.0%
| can submit a request to the
government through the committee. 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
others 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
total 2 i 100.0% 0 0 2 i 100.0%
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2.2

221

Collection System Improvement (Result of Follow-up Survey)

Households Survey

Do you know discharge rules which introduced recently?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 10 | 83.3% 32 | 88.9% 48 | 92.3% 35| 76.1% 125 | 85.6%
No 2| 16.7% 4| 11.1% 4 7.7% 11| 23.9% 21 | 14.4%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
When did you get to know discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Before the discharge rules
were introduced. 6 | 60.0% 15 | 46.9% 23 | 47.9% 20 | 57.1% 64 | 51.2%
After the discharge rules
were introduced. 4 | 40.0% 17 | 53.1% 25 | 52.1% 15 | 42.9% 61 | 48.8%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
Please mention the contents of the discharge rules.
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
You can discharge waste
only the collection days. 9 | 90.0% 30 | 93.8% 43 | 89.6% 33 | 94.3% 115 | 92.0%
You have to discharge
waste until xx a.m. 6 | 60.0% 12 | 37.5% 16 | 33.3% 22 | 62.9% 56 | 44.8%
You have to bring waste to a
designated place. 8 | 80.0% 25 | 78.1% 26 | 54.2% 19 | 54.3% 78 | 62.4%
You have to discharge
waste in a plastic bag or 1] 10.0% 3 9.4% 4 8.3% 21 | 60.0% 29 | 23.2%
container.
ggg tri‘;r‘l’ﬁyt? bind a plastic 1] 10.0% 17 | 53.1% 22 | 45.8% 18 | 51.4% 58 | 46.4%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
How did you get to know the discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
from leaflet distributed to each 6 | 60.0% 12 | 37.5% 31 | 64.6% 19 | 54.3% 68 | 54.4%
from signboard at the door. 8 | 80.0% 17 | 53.1% 30 | 62.5% 19 | 54.3% 74 | 59.2%
from leaflet at the door. 7 | 70.0% 17 | 53.1% 20 | 41.7% 19 | 54.3% 63 | 50.4%
Enyegﬁﬁgd'”g a community 3| 30.0% 5| 15.6% 6| 12.5% 7 | 20.0% 21 | 16.8%
;‘f;j;iiﬂgfs“‘a“o” people 3 | 30.0% 21 | 65.6% 22 | 45.8% 13 | 37.1% 59 | 47.2%
Khoroo government explained. 1| 10.0% 2 6.3% 8| 16.7% 2 5.7% 13 | 10.4%
Member of my family 0| 0.0% 4| 12.5% 1 21% 7 | 20.0% 12 9.6%
Others 1| 10.0% 3 9.4% 8.3% 7 | 20.0% 15 | 12.0%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
Did you understand the discharge rules when you heard them for the first time?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It was very easy to understand. 4 | 40.0% 24 | 75.0% 34 | 70.8% 24 | 68.6% 86 | 68.8%
It was rather easy to understand. 6 | 60.0% 7| 21.9% 12 | 25.0% 9| 25.7% 34 | 27.2%
It is difficult a little bit to understand. 0 0.0% 1 3.1% 2 4.2% 2 5.7% 5 4.0%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
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When you hard the discharge rules for the first time, how did you think about it?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It would work well. 1| 10.0% 21 | 65.6% 19 | 39.6% 11| 31.4% 52 | 41.6%
It would work to some extent. 8 | 80.0% 7| 21.9% 19 | 39.6% 17 | 48.6% 51 | 40.8%
it would be difficult to implement 1| 10.0% 3 9.4% 6 | 12.5% 4| 11.4% 14 | 11.2%
it would be impossible to implement 0 0.0% 1 3.1% 4 8.3% 3 8.6% 8 6.4%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 48 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
Do you follow the discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes, | always follow rules 9| 75.0% 32 | 88.9% 47 | 90.4% 32 | 69.6% 120 | 82.2%
| usualy follow rules but 1] 8.3% 1] 2.8% o| 0.0% 2| 43% 4| 27%
| sometimes follow rules. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.2% 1 0.7%
| rarely follow rules. 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 2 3.8% 2 4.3% 5 3.4%
I've never followed rules. 2| 16.7% 2 5.6% 3 5.8% 9| 19.6% 16 | 11.0%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
How do you think about the discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to apply 5| 50.0% 28 | 84.8% 34 | 72.3% 21 | 60.0% 88 | 70.4%
g):tse‘;‘?sy to apply to some 5| 50.0% 3| 91% 10 | 21.3% 9| 257% 27 | 21.6%
It is difficult to apply 0 0.0% 6.1% 3 6.4% 5| 14.3% 10 8.0%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
[applicability: frequency]
Q5-2 Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
The frequency is too low 2 | 20.0% 51| 15.2% 11 | 23.4% 8 | 22.9% 26 | 20.8%
The frequency is right. 8 | 80.0% 28 | 84.8% 35 | 74.5% 27 | 771% 98 | 78.4%
The frequency is too high 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
How many collection services do you want to receive per week?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
4 Days 2 | 100.0% 1| 20.0% 7 | 63.6% 6 | 75.0% 16 | 61.5%
5 Days 0 0.0% 1| 20.0% 2| 18.2% 0 0.0% 3| 11.5%
7 Days 0 0.0% 3| 60.0% 2| 18.2% 2| 25.0% 7| 26.9%
Grand Total 2 | 100.0% 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
Which way do you usually choose?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
| always place waste at a
designated place. 5| 50.0% 12 | 36.4% 14 | 29.8% 11| 31.4% 42 | 33.6%
| rather place waste at a
designated place. 1| 10.0% 10 | 30.3% 15| 31.9% 7 | 20.0% 33 | 26.4%
| rather bring waste directly
to a collection vehicle. 0 0.0% 5| 15.2% 11| 23.4% 51| 14.3% 21 | 16.8%
| always bring wate directly
to a collection vehicle. 4 | 40.0% 6| 18.2% 7| 14.9% 12 | 34.3% 29 | 23.2%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
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How evaluate the discharge ways, in which you can chose either system?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
This system is good. 9 | 90.0% 27 | 81.8% 43 | 91.5% 29 | 82.9% 108 | 86.4%
this system is either good or bad. 1| 10.0% 6 | 18.2% 3 6.4% 4| 11.4% 14 | 11.2%
this system is not good. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 21% 2 5.7% 3 2.4%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
[applicability: the way of discharging waste]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
| always bind a plastic tightly. 9 | 90.0% 32 | 97.0% 46 | 97.9% 33 | 94.3% 120 | 96.0%
| usually bind it tightly, but
sometimes forget it. 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 1 21% 0 0.0% 2 1.6%
| often forget it. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| never bind it tightly. 1] 10.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 5.7% 3 2.4%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0% 35 | 100.0% 125 | 100.0%
Are there any differences in conditions of your areas?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 10 | 83.3% 30 | 83.3% 43 | 82.7% 32 | 69.6% 115 | 78.8%
No 2| 16.7% 3 8.3% 7| 13.5% 8| 17.4% 20 | 13.7%
| do not know 0 0.0% 3 8.3% 2 3.8% 6| 13.0% 11 7.5%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
How did it change?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is better than before. 10 | 100.0% 29 | 96.7% 42 | 97.7% 31| 96.9% 112 | 97.4%
It is worse than before. 0 0.0% 1 3.3% 1 2.3% 1 3.1% 3 2.6%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 30 | 100.0% 43 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 115 | 100.0%
What kinds of improvement do you find?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Waste heaps are removed. 9 | 90.0% 20 | 66.7% 32 | 74.4% 26 | 81.3% 87 | 75.7%
There is less scattering o
waste in my apartment area. 10 | 100.0% 24 | 80.0% 29 | 67.4% 23 | 71.9% 86 | 74.8%
There is less scattering
waste on the street. 9 | 90.0% 17 | 56.7% 21 | 48.8% 14 | 43.8% 61 | 53.0%
There is less scattering
waste inside the building. 4 | 40.0% 8 | 26.7% 22 | 51.2% 1 3.1% 35| 30.4%
gf(‘;ek;ers's less coming waste 20.0% 13.3% 6| 14.0% 2| 6.3% 14 | 12.2%
Others (Please specify) 0.0% 13.3% 16.3% 1 3.1% 12 | 10.4%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 30 | 100.0% 43 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 115 | 100.0%
What kinds of degradation do you find?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
There is no degradation. 8 | 80.0% 27 | 90.0% 34 | 79.1% 24 | 75.0% 93 | 80.9%
Scattering waste is
increased inside of building. 2 | 20.0% 1 3.3% 11.6% 8 | 25.0% 16 | 13.9%
Others 0 0.0% 2 6.7% 2 4.7% 0 0.0% 4 3.5%
Grand Total 10 | 100.0% 30 | 100.0% 43 | 100.0% 32 | 100.0% 115 | 100.0%
Do you think that there is a difference in your awareness of solid waste issues?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 7 | 58.3% 20 | 55.6% 33 | 63.5% 25 | 54.3% 85 | 58.2%
No 4| 33.3% 11| 30.6% 16 | 30.8% 11 | 23.9% 42 | 28.8%
| do not know 1 8.3% 5| 13.9% 3 5.8% 10 | 21.7% 19 | 13.0%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
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How did it change?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
g@%;gare”ess'sr“ghertha” 7 | 100.0% 20 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 25 | 100.0% 85 | 100.0%
It is worse than before. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 7 | 100.0% 20 | 100.0% 33 | 100.0% 25 | 100.0% 85 | 100.0%
Please let us know your impression of the new collection system and diacharge rules. Dose a collection truck usually come
on time?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
usually too early 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 3.8% 4 8.7% 6 4.1%
at appropriate time 8 | 66.7% 20 | 55.6% 33 | 63.5% 14 | 30.4% 75 | 51.4%
usually too late 1 8.3% 1 2.8% 5 9.6% 2 4.3% 9 6.2%
| do not know 3| 25.0% 15 | 41.7% 12 | 23.1% 26 | 56.5% 56 | 38.4%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
How about the manner of drivers and collection workers?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
it is very good 5| 41.7% 9| 25.0% 21 | 40.4% 6| 13.0% 41| 28.1%
it is rather good 2| 16.7% 1 2.8% 9| 17.3% 9| 19.6% 21 | 14.4%
it rather bad 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
it is very bad 1 8.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
| do not know 4 | 33.3% 26 | 72.2% 22 | 42.3% 31| 67.4% 83 | 56.8%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
How do you evaluate the current collection system and discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is better than the previous
collection system. 10 | 83.3% 33 | 91.7% 49 | 94.2% 36 | 78.3% 128 | 87.7%
It is the same as the
previous collection system. 2| 16.7% 2 5.6% 2 3.8% 7| 15.2% 13 8.9%
It is worse than the previous
collection system. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.2% 1 0.7%
| do not know. 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 1 1.9% 1 2.2% 3 21%
both systems are very 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 1| 22% 1] 07%
inconvenient
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
What are good points of the new discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count | col% count col% count col% count col%
There are less coming waste pickers. 1 8.3% 1 2.8% 4 7.7% 1 2.2% 7 4.8%
There is less scattering waste. 1 8.3% 8 | 22.2% 12 | 23.1% 2 4.3% 23 | 15.8%
It is becoming no waste and clean. 3 | 25.0% 12 | 33.3% 18 | 34.6% 11 | 23.9% 44 | 30.1%
i'ff;r'g\‘jggs discharge manner is 1] 83% 4| 11.1% 5| 9.6% 2| 43% 12| 8.2%
Collection truck comes on time. 1 8.3% 7 | 19.4% 5 9.6% 4 8.7% 17 | 11.6%
No respond 51 41.7% 6 | 16.7% 1 1.9% 10 | 21.7% 22 | 15.1%
Others 0 0.0% 3 8.3% 12 | 23.1% 8 | 17.4% 23 | 15.8%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
What are weak points of the new discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Scattering waste is increased
in inside of building. 1 8.3% 1 2.8% 3 5.8% 7| 15.2% 12 8.2%
| can't discharge waste when 1] 83% 3| 8.3% 3| 58% 1] 22% 8| 55%
Collection frequency is 1] 8.3% 1] 2.8% 4| 7.7% 1] 2.2% 7| 48%
There is no weak point. 51 41.7% 23 | 63.9% 30 | 57.7% 21 | 45.7% 79 | 54.1%
| do not know 3| 25.0% 3 8.3% 7| 13.5% 19.6% 22 | 15.1%
Others 1 8.3% 4| 11.1% 6| 11.5% 2 4.3% 13 8.9%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
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Regarding the discharge rules, are there any points you think to modify?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 7 | 58.3% 9| 25.0% 17 | 32.7% 18 | 39.1% 51| 34.9%
No 51 41.7% 27 | 75.0% 35| 67.3% 26 | 56.5% 93 | 63.7%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 4.3% 2 1.4%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
What are they?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
To increase collection frequency 1| 14.3% 3 | 33.3% 5 | 29.4% 5| 27.8% 14 | 27.5%
To conduct source separation 1| 14.3% 2| 22.2% 1 5.9% 2| 11% 6 | 11.8%
;‘;iggg'fbt')tuﬁ';ﬁg?rg'”g waste 1] 14.3% 0| 0.0% 2| 11.8% 0| 0.0% 3| 59%
Others 4 | 571% 3| 33.3% 7| 41.2% 10 | 55.6% 24 | 471%
Grand Total 7 | 100.0% 9 | 100.0% 17 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 51 | 100.0%
How do you think about the new dischage rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
vTvﬂi.snSt%"f%ﬁoi‘v”" e 11| 91.7% 32 | 88.9% 47 | 90.4% 39 | 84.8% | 129 | 88.4%
1o not like it but | agree to 0| 0.0% 3| 83% 3| 58% 4| 87% 10| 6.8%
| have no intention it follow. 0 0.0% 0.0% 2 3.8% 0.0% 2 1.4%
Others (Please specify) 1 8.3% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 3 6.5% 5 3.4%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
[signboard at the entrance door]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to understand. 7 | 58.3% 19 | 52.8% 24 | 46.2% 22 | 47.8% 72 | 49.3%
It is easy to some extent. 3| 25.0% 1 2.8% 9| 17.3% 4 8.7% 17 | 11.6%
It is difficult a little bit. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 1 2.2% 2 1.4%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| did not read 2| 16.7% 16 | 44.4% 18 | 34.6% 19 | 41.3% 55 | 37.7%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
[leaflet to show the content of the discharge rules
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to understand. 6 | 50.0% 11 | 30.6% 26 | 50.0% 20 | 43.5% 63 | 43.2%
It is easy to some extent. 2| 16.7% 2 5.6% 7| 13.5% 3 6.5% 14 9.6%
It is difficult a little bit. 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| did not read 4 | 33.3% 22 | 61.1% 19 | 36.5% 23 | 50.0% 68 | 46.6%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
[signboard at the former dumping place]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to understand. 0 0.0% 10 | 27.8% 22 | 42.3% 17 | 37.0% 49 | 33.6%
It is easy to some extent. 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 4 7.7% 1 2.2% 4.1%
It is difficult a little bit. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| did not read 12 | 100.0% 25 | 69.4% 25 | 48.1% 28 | 60.9% 90 | 61.6%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
Gender
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Male 4 | 33.3% 8 | 22.2% 14 | 26.9% 10 | 21.7% 36 | 24.7%
Female 8 | 66.7% 28 | 77.8% 38 | 73.1% 35| 76.1% 109 | 74.7%
reject 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.2% 1 0.7%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0% 146 | 100.0%
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Age
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Less than 18 1 8.3% 6| 16.7% 6| 11.5% 4 8.9% 17 | 11.7%
18 - 24 years 0 0.0% 4| 11.1% 8 | 15.4% 6 | 13.3% 18 | 12.4%
25 - 29 years 0 0.0% 3 8.3% 4 7.7% 4 8.9% 11 7.6%
30 - 34 years 1 8.3% 3 8.3% 3 5.8% 4 8.9% 11 7.6%
35 - 39 years 2| 16.7% 4| 11.1% 5 9.6% 3 6.7% 14 9.7%
40 - 44 years 0 0.0% 5| 13.9% 3 5.8% 6 | 13.3% 14 9.7%
45 - 49 years 1 8.3% 0 0.0% 3 5.8% 3 6.7% 7 4.8%
50 - 54 years 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 4 7.7% 51 11.1% 10 6.9%
55 - 59 years 0 0.0% 2 5.6% 2 3.8% 1 2.2% 5 3.4%
60 - 64 years 3| 25.0% 3 8.3% 3 5.8% 2 4.4% 11 7.6%
Over 65+ years 4 | 33.3% 5| 13.9% 11| 21.2% 7| 15.6% 27 | 18.6%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 45 | 100.0% 145 | 100.0%
How many years have you dwelled in present premises?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Less than 5 years 3| 25.0% 14 | 38.9% 19 | 36.5% 24 | 53.3% 60 | 41.4%
5 -9 years 1 8.3% 7| 19.4% 9| 17.3% 6| 13.3% 23 | 15.9%
10 — 19 years 2| 16.7% 3 8.3% 10 | 19.2% 7| 15.6% 22 | 15.2%
20 years or more 6 | 50.0% 11 | 30.6% 13 | 25.0% 8| 17.8% 38 | 26.2%
No response 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 1.4%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 45 | 100.0% 145 | 100.0%
If you moved to the current place less than 5 years ago, where are you from?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Bayan-olgii 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 1.7%
BGD 0 0.0% 3| 21.4% 6| 31.6% 2 8.3% 11| 18.3%
BzZD 1| 33.3% 0 0.0% 3| 15.8% 3| 12.5% 7| 11.7%
ChD 0 0.0% 3| 21.4% 4| 21.1% 5| 20.8% 12 | 20.0%
Darkhan 0 0.0% 1 7.1% 1 5.3% 1 4.2% 3 5.0%
Erdenet 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 1.7%
German 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.2% 1 1.7%
Hovsgol 0 0.0% 1 71% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.7%
HUD 0 0.0% 3| 21.4% 2| 10.5% 2 8.3% 71 11.7%
Ovorhangai 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.7%
SBD 2| 66.7% 1 71% 2| 10.5% 6 | 25.0% 11| 18.3%
SKhD 0 0.0% 2| 14.3% 0 0.0% 2 8.3% 4 6.7%
Grand Total 3 | 100.0% 14 | 100.0% 19 | 100.0% 24 | 100.0% 60 | 100.0%
What is the last grade of formal education you completed?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
No formal schooling 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.2% 1 0.7%
Some primary 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Completed Primary School 0 0.0% 2 5.6% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 3 2.1%
Some Secondary School 1 8.3% 5 13.9% 4 7.7% 5 11.1% 15 10.3%
Completed Secondary School 2 16.7% 7 19.4% 13 25.0% 12 26.7% 34 23.4%
Technical / Vocational 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 3.8% 1 2.2% 3 2.1%
Some/completed Diploma Degree 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 3 5.8% 2 4.4% 6 41%
University 9 75.0% 9 25.0% 14 26.9% 24 53.3% 56 38.6%
Post Graduate 0 0.0% 12 33.3% 14 26.9% 0 0.0% 26 17.9%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 45 | 100.0% 145 | 100.0%
How many people permanently live in your house?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Khoroo 4 total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
1 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 3 5.8% 3 6.7% 7 4.8%
2 1 8.3% 13.9% 10 19.2% 17.8% 24 16.6%
3 6 50.0% 30.6% 14 26.9% 3 28.9% 44 30.3%
4 2 16.7% 3 36.1% 14 26.9% 0 22.2% 39 26.9%
5 1 8.3% 4 11.1% 6 11.5% 7 15.6% 18 12.4%
6 1 8.3% 0 0.0% 2 3.8% 3 6.7% 6 4.1%
7 0 0.0% 2 5.6% 2 3.8% 1 2.2% 5 3.4%
8 1 8.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 1.4%
Grand Total 12 | 100.0% 36 | 100.0% 52 | 100.0% 45 | 100.0% 145 | 100.0%
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2.2.2

Housing Association Survey

How many percentage of households discharge waste according to the new discharge rules in your HA?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
0-10% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 14.3% 1] 12.5% 2 7.7%
11-20% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
21-30% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
31-40% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
41-50% 1| 25.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.8%
51-60% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 12.5% 1 3.8%
61-70% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 28.6% 0 0.0% 2 7.7%
71-80% 1] 25.0% 3| 42.9% 11 14.3% 3| 37.5% 8 | 30.8%
81-90% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 28.6% 1] 12.5% 3| 11.5%
91-100% 2 | 50.0% 4| 571% 11 14.3% 2 | 25.0% 9 | 34.6%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
How do you think about the discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to apply 3 | 75.0% 5| 71.4% 2 | 28.6% 3| 37.5% 13 | 50.0%
It is easy to some extent 11 25.0% 2 | 28.6% 4| 571% 4 | 50.0% 11 | 42.3%
It is difficult to apply 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 14.3% 1] 12.5% 2 7.7%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
[applicability: frequency]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
The frequency is too low 2 | 50.0% 11 14.3% 2 | 28.6% 4 | 50.0% 9 | 34.6%
The frequency is right. 2 | 50.0% 6 | 85.7% 5| 71.4% 4 | 50.0% 17 | 65.4%
The frequency is too high 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100% 7 | 100% 7 | 100% 8 | 100% 26 | 100%
How many collection services do you want to receive per week?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
4days per week 1] 50.0% 0 0.0% 1] 50.0% 4 | 100.0% 6 | 66.7%
5 days pre week 0 0.0% 1| 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 11.1%
Everyday 1| 50.0% 0 0.0% 1| 50.0% 0 0.0% 2| 22.2%
Grand Total 2 | 100.0% 1| 100.0% 2 | 100.0% 4 | 100.0% 9 | 100.0%
[applicability: the way of discharging waste]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
This system is good. 3 | 75.0% 51 71.4% 6 | 85.7% 4 | 50.0% 18 | 69.2%
this system is either good or bad. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 14.3% 3 | 37.5% 4| 15.4%
this system is not good. 1] 25.0% 2 | 28.6% 0 0.0% 11 12.5% 4| 154%
| do not know. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
[applicability: the way of discharging waste] to bind a plastic bag tightly
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
g\‘,’gr‘f tf;ﬂﬂﬁ’;itjep'g‘f‘fu‘i’;’;ﬁﬁ 1| 1000% 2| 100.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 3| 75.0%
P T ey wido of 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 1| 100.0% 1| 25.0%
Grand Total 1| 100.0% 2 | 100.0% 0 0.0% 1| 100.0% 4 | 100.0%
[applicability: the way of discharging waste] to bind a plastic bag tightly
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
| always bind a plastic tightly. 2 | 50.0% 6 | 85.7% 3 | 42.9% 6 | 75.0% 17 | 65.4%
!Isgrsnueat!%gsmfgrlgg?n_ﬂy’ but 2 | 50.0% 1| 14.3% 3| 42.9% 1| 12.5% 7 | 26.9%
| often forget it. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 14.3% 11 12.5% 2 7.7%
| never bind it tightly. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
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Are there any differences in conditions of your areas?

Q3-1 Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
No 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
How did it change?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is better than before. 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 87.5% 25 | 96.2%
It is worse than before. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 12.5% 1 3.8%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
What kinds of improvement do you find?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count co0l% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Waste heaps are removed. 2 | 50.0% 7 | 100.0% 6 | 85.7% 7 | 100.0% 22 | 88.0%
There is less scattering waste in my
apartment area. 2 | 50.0% 7 | 100.0% 4| 571% 4| 57.1% 17 | 68.0%
J]Ze;‘fr;'fss Sca“erfng waste on 2| 50.0% 7| 100.0% 4| 57.1% 2| 28.6% 15 | 60.0%
There {fléegjiﬁfiﬁ‘gt?””g waste 1| 25.0% 3| 42.9% 2 | 28.6% 1] 14.3% 7| 28.0%
Waste pickers are visiting to pick
up waste around our apartment is 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3| 42.9% 1] 14.3% 4| 16.0%
decreased
Residents can habitat to follow
discharge rule . . 2 | 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.0%
Cleaner's work is easier fhan 1| 25.0% 1] 14.3% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 2| 8.0%
Others 1| 25.0% 3| 42.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4| 16.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 25 | 100.0%
What kinds of degradation do you find?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
There is no degradation point. 2 | 50.0% 6 | 85.7% 51 71.4% 5] 62.5% 18 | 69.2%
There are leaved waste amount is
increased at inside of buildings 1] 25.0% 0] 00% 1] 14.3% 2| 250% 4| 154%
Some residents discharge waste at
non collection days. 1| 25.0% 0 0.0% 1| 14.3% 1| 12.5% 3| 11.5%
Other 0 0.0% 1| 14.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.8%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
Do you think that there is a difference in your awareness of solid waste issues?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 3] 75.0% 7 | 100.0% 51 71.4% 7 | 87.5% 22 | 84.6%
No 1] 25.0% 0 0.0% 1] 14.3% 1] 12.5% 3| 11.5%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 3.8%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
How did it change?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count | col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
My awareness is higher than before 3 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 5 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 22 | 100.0%
My awareness is lower than before 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 3 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 5 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 22 | 100.0%
Regarding waste management, are there any changes in your work?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easier than before. 2 | 50.0% 6 | 85.7% 51| 71.4% 5| 62.5% 18 | 69.2%
It is same as before. 2 | 50.0% 1| 14.3% 0 0.0% 11 12.5% 4| 15.4%
It is more difficult than before. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 28.6% 2| 25.0% 4| 15.4%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
How do you evaluate the current collection system and discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is better than the previous
collection system. 2 | 50.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 87.5% 23 | 88.5%
It is the same as the previous
collection system. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is worse than the previous 2 | 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 12.5% 3| 11.5%
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collection system.
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
Regarding the discharge rules, are there any points you think to need to modify?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 1] 25.0% 4| 571% 5| 71.4% 5| 62.5% 15 | 57.7%
No 3] 75.0% 3 | 42.9% 2 | 28.6% 3| 37.5% 11 | 42.3%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
How do you think about the new discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
This is good, and | support. 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
| do not like it but | support. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is better to stop it. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
How do you think about the educational materials?[signboard at the entrance door]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to understand. 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 4| 571% 7 | 87.5% 22 | 84.6%
It is easy to some extent. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 28.6% 11 12.5% 3| 11.5%
It is difficult a little bit. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| did not read 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 3.8%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
[leaflet to show the content of the discharge rules]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to understand. 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 51 71.4% 7 | 87.5% 23 | 88.5%
It is easy to some extent. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 14.3% 11 12.5% 2 7.7%
It is difficult a little bit. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
No signboard 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 3.8%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
[signboard at the former dumping place]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is easy to understand. 1] 25.0% 6 | 85.7% 51| 71.4% 5| 62.5% 17 | 65.4%
It is easy to some extent. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 12.5% 1 3.8%
It is difficult a little bit. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 14.3% 0 0.0% 1 3.8%
It is difficult to understand. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| did not read 3| 75.0% 11 14.3% 11 14.3% 2 | 25.0% 7 | 26.9%
Grand Total 4 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 8 | 100.0% 26 | 100.0%
Cleaners Survey
Do you know discharge rules which introduced recently?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 92.3% 18 | 100.0% 46 | 97.9%
No 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 21%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
\When did you get to know discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Before the discharge rules 2 | 40.0% 9| 81.8% 5| 41.7% 14 | 77.8% 30 | 65.2%
After the discharge rules 3| 60.0% 2| 18.2% 7| 58.3% 4| 22.2% 16 | 34.8%
(blank) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0%
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Please mention the contents of the discharge rules.

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%

You can discharge waste

only the collection days. 5| 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 17 | 94.4% 45 | 97.8%
Vou have to discharge waste 2 | 40.0% 8| 72.7% 7| 58.3% 10 | 55.6% 27 | 58.7%
You have to bring waste to a

designated place. 3 | 60.0% 10 | 90.9% 10 | 83.3% 16 | 88.9% 39 | 84.8%
You have to discharge waste

in a plastic bag or container. 3 | 60.0% 6 | 54.5% 51| 41.7% 7 | 38.9% 21 | 45.7%
ggg t'i‘gr‘]’t?yt? bind a plastic 3| 60.0% 7| 63.6% 7| 58.3% 7| 38.9% 24 | 52.2%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0%

How did you get to know the discharge rules?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total

count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
from leaflet distributed to 1| 20.0% 4| 364% 7| 58.3% 5|278% | 17 | 37.0%
from signboard at the door. 2 | 40.0% 3| 27.3% 8 | 66.7% 4| 22.2% 17 | 37.0%
from leaflet at the door. 2 | 40.0% 3| 27.3% 6 | 50.0% 4 | 22.2% 15| 32.6%
%yegﬁﬁgd'”g a community ol 00% 3| 27.3% 1] 83% 0| 0.0% 4| 87%
Efgizzﬂgfs“'at'on people 3| 60.0% 11 | 1000% 6 | 50.0% 7| 38.9% 27 | 58.7%
g vemment 1| 20.0% 4| 364% 7| 58.3% 4| 222% | 16| 34.8%
ey members 2 | 40.0% 9 | 81.8% 4)333%| 11|61.1% | 26| 56.5%
Others 0| 00% 1] 91% 0] 0.0% 4| 222% 5] 10.9%
Grand Total 5 [ 100.0% 1 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 46 | 1000%

Did you understand the discharge rules when you heard them for the first time?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
'Jr:’é";fs‘{:%_easy to 3| 60.0% 7 | 63.6% 10 | 83.3% 10 | 55.6% 30 | 65.2%
It was rather easy to 2 | 40.0% 4| 36.4% 1] 83% 7 | 38.9% 14 | 30.4%
Itis difficult a fitle bit to 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 1] 83% 1| 56% 2| 4.3%
It is very difficult 0| 00% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 00% 0| 00%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0%

When you heard the discharge rules for the first time

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It would work well. 2 | 40.0% 7 | 63.6% 7 | 58.3% 4 | 22.2% 20 | 43.5%
_It would work_ tp some extent. 2 | 40.0% 4 | 36.4% 3| 25.0% 5| 27.8% 14 | 30.4%
e g dimault 1o 1| 20.0% 0| 0.0% 2| 16.7% 9| 50.0% | 12| 26.1%
:fnv;’)?é‘r'rﬁ’e?]‘f impossible to 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 46 | 100.0%

How many households usually bring and place waste behind the entrance door?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%

0-> plastic bags in each 2 | 40.0% 3| 27.3% 5| 38.5% 6|333% | 16| 34.0%
6-10 plastic bags in each 2 | 40.0% 3| 27.3% 3| 23.1% 4| 222% | 12| 255%
1.1 plastic bags in each 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 3| 23.1% 1| 56% 4| 85%
16:20 plastic bags in each 1| 20.0% 2| 18.2% 2| 15.4% 5| 27.8% 10 | 21.3%
21:25 plastic bags in each 0| 0.0% 2 | 18.2% 0| 0.0% 1| 56% 3| 6.4%
26:30 plastic bags in each 0| 0.0% 1] 9.1% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 1] 2.1%
below 30 plastic bags in

below 30 plast 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 1| 56% 1] 21%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
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How many percentage?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
0-10% 0 0.0% 2| 18.2% 0 0.0% 2| 11.1% 4 8.5%
11-20% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 1 2.1%
21-30% 2 | 40.0% 1 9.1% 2 | 15.4% 0 0.0% 5| 10.6%
31-40% 1| 20.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.1%
41- 50% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 4 | 22.2% 5| 10.6%
51-60% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2| 15.4% 0 0.0% 2 4.3%
61-70% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 15.4% 1 5.6% 3 6.4%
71-80% 0 0.0% 3| 27.3% 2| 15.4% 1 5.6% 6| 12.8%
81-90% 1| 20.0% 3| 27.3% 4 | 30.8% 2| 11.1% 10 | 21.3%
91-100% 1| 20.0% 2| 18.2% 0 0.0% 6 | 33.3% 91| 19.1%
No answer 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 1 2.1%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%

How many households usually bring waste directly to a collection vehicle?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
2p53 :terﬁfr?t”ts from each 5| 100.0% 4| 36.4% 7| 53.8% 12 | 66.7% 28 | 59.6%
g;};omfﬁzirﬂe”ts from each 0| 0.0% 3| 27.3% 4| 30.8% 2| 11.1% 9| 19.1%
;;;1 n5n:z§ide”ts from each 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 2 | 15.4% 1] 56% 3| 64%
;gfrtomrs;{de”ts from each 0| 0.0% 2| 18.2% 0| 0.0% 2 | 11.1% 4| 85%
ggfrtsnfzrﬂde”ts from each 0.0% 2| 18.2% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 2| 43%
No answer 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 1 2.1%
Grand Total 5 [ 100.0% 1 | 1000% 13 | 1000% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%

How do you think about the discharge rules?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count co0l% count col% count col%
It is easy to apply 4 | 80.0% 10 | 90.9% 6 | 46.2% 6 | 33.3% 26 | 55.3%
Wt is easy to apply to some ol 0.0% 1| 91% 4| 30.8% 8 | 44.4% 13 | 27.7%
It is difficult to apply 1| 20.0% 0 0.0% 3| 23.1% 4| 22.2% 8 | 17.0%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
[applicability: frequency]
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
The frequency is too low 1] 20.0% 3| 27.3% 2| 154% 7 | 38.9% 13 | 27.7%
The frequency is right. 4 | 80.0% 8 | 72.7% 11 | 84.6% 10 | 55.6% 33 | 70.2%
The frequency is too high 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 1 21%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%

How many collection services do you think needed?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count co0l% count col% count col%
4 days 0 0.0% 3 | 100.0% 0 0.0% 7 | 100.0% 10 | 76.9%
5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 50.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7%
7 days 1 | 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7%
6-7 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1| 50.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7%
Grand Total 1| 100.0% 3 | 100.0% 2 | 100.0% 7 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0%

[applicability: the way of discharging waste]

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
This system is good. 4 | 80.0% 10 | 90.9% 9 | 69.2% 11 | 61.1% 34 | 72.3%
this system is either good or bad. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3| 23.1% 4| 22.2% 7| 14.9%
this system is not good. 1] 20.0% 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 3| 16.7% 6 | 12.8%
| do not know. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
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Are there any differences in conditions of your areas?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 3 | 60.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 92.3% 15 | 83.3% 41 | 87.2%
No 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 2 11.1% 3 6.4%
| do not know 2 | 40.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 3 6.4%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
How did it change?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
It is better than before. 3 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 11| 91.7% 14 | 93.3% 39 | 95.1%
It is worse than before. 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 8.3% 1 6.7% 2 4.9%
(blank) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grand Total 3 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 15 | 100.0% 41 | 100.0%
What kinds of improvement do you find?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Waste heaps are removed. 1] 33.3% 9 | 81.8% 10 | 83.3% 12 | 80.0% 32 | 78.0%
lgsﬁt‘jn':r']‘fsasr:;a“e””g waste in my 2| 66.7% 6 | 54.5% 7| 58.3% 13 | 86.7% 28 | 68.3%
here Is less scattering waste on 0| 0.0% 5| 45.5% 9| 75.0% 8 | 53.3% 22 | 53.7%
T B eaeing aste 2 | 66.7% 4| 36.4% 5| 41.7% 0| 00%| 11| 268%
Z‘{ﬁsggaprﬁ:ﬁ are viiting around 1| 33.3% 2| 18.2% 2| 16.7% 2| 13.3% 71 17.1%
Grand Total 3 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 12 | 100.0% 15 | 100.0% 41 | 100.0%
What kinds of degradation do you find?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
e (ecrarge sk 0| 0.0% 1| 100.0% 3 | 1000% 6| 1000% | 10 | 1000%
Grand Total 0 0.0% 1| 100.0% 3 | 100.0% 6 | 100.0% 10 | 100.0%
Do you think that there is a difference in your awareness of solid waste issues?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 3 | 60.0% 5| 45.5% 9 | 69.2% 13 | 72.2% 30 | 63.8%
No 1] 20.0% 4 | 36.4% 4 | 30.8% 1 5.6% 10 | 21.3%
| do not know 1| 20.0% 2| 18.2% 0 0.0% 4| 22.2% 7| 14.9%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
How did it change?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
My awareness is higher than before 2 | 66.7% 5| 45.5% 9 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 29 | 96.7%
My awareness is lower than before 1| 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.3%
Grand Total 3 | 100.0% 5| 45.5% 9 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 30 | 100.0%
Does a collection truck usually come on time?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
usually too early 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 15.4% 5| 27.8% 7| 14.9%
at appropriate time 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 9 | 69.2% 12 | 66.7% 37 | 78.7%
usually too late 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 15.4% 1 5.6% 3 6.4%
| do not know 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
How about the manner of drivers and collection workers?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count | col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
it is very good 2 | 40.0% 9| 81.8% 11 | 84.6% 14 | 77.8% 36 | 76.6%
it is rather good 2 | 40.0% 2| 18.2% 1 7.7% 4| 22.2% 91 19.1%
it rather bad 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
it is very bad 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| do not know 1| 20.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 2 4.3%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%

2-22




The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for Ulaanbaatar City in Mongolia
Data Book: 2.2 Collection System Improvement (Result of Follow-up Survey)

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

How do you evaluate the current collection system and discharge rules?

Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Lto'ﬁebc‘;téenrstgg{;me previous 4| 80.0% 11 | 1000% 12 | 92.3% 17 | 94.4% 44 | 93.6%
gc;ﬁ;gﬁoiag;,‘gtgfn‘he previous 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 11 77% 1| 56% 2| 43%
e .o provious 20.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 0| 0.0% 1] 21%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Regarding the discharge rules, are there any points you think to modify?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Yes 1] 20.0% 4 | 36.4% 4 | 30.8% 10 | 55.6% 19 | 40.4%
No 4 | 80.0% 7 | 63.6% 9| 69.2% 8 | 44.4% 28 | 59.6%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
How do you think about the new discharge rules?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
This is good, and | am willing 4| 80.0% 11| 1000 12 | 92.3% 16 | 88.9% 43 | 91.5%
to support %
ngpr;ﬁ:_"ke itbut | agree to ol 0.0% ol 0.0% ol 0.0% 2| 11.1% 2| 43%
It is better to stop it. 1] 20.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 2 4.3%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Record Gender
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Male 2 | 40.0% 2| 18.2% 2| 154% 3] 16.7% 91 19.1%
Female 3 | 60.0% 9 | 81.8% 11 | 84.6% 15 | 83.3% 38 | 80.9%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
Could you please tell me your age ?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
Less than 18 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
18 - 24 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
25 - 29 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 15.4% 2 11.1% 4 8.5%
30 - 34 years 0 0.0% 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 2 4.3%
35 - 39 years 2 | 40.0% 2| 18.2% 1 7.7% 1 5.6% 6 | 12.8%
40 - 44 years 0 0.0% 2| 18.2% 2 | 154% 4| 22.2% 8 | 17.0%
45 - 49 years 0 0.0% 2| 18.2% 4 | 30.8% 3| 16.7% 91 19.1%
50 - 54 years 1| 20.0% 2| 18.2% 1 7.7% 7 | 38.9% 11 | 23.4%
55 - 59 years 2 | 40.0% 0 0.0% 1 7.7% 1 5.6% 4 8.5%
60 - 64 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Over 65+ years 0 0.0% 2| 18.2% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 3 6.4%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
How many years have you worked for the association?
Khoroo 1 Khoroo 2 Khoroo 3 Koroo 4 Total
Less than 5 years count col% count col% count col% count col% count col%
5 -9 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5| 38.5% 2| 11.1% 7| 14.9%
10 - 19 years 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 | 15.4% 2 11.1% 4 8.5%
20 years or more 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
No response 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Grand Total 5 | 100.0% 11 | 100.0% 13 | 100.0% 18 | 100.0% 47 | 100.0%
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